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Lot 164, Ky

TELLomarn ., NEMESIS, SYONEY

POLICE DEPARTMENT,

e + #0320 i )
o COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

BoX 45, G.P.O.,*

SYDNEY, NEwW gOUTH.¢WALES.‘

| o 20th March, 1959.

L} i ! . ‘ M WNEN REPLYING. Al QUOTK NO. _W‘ .
The Secretary, 4
Department of the Navy,

Nevy Office, ,/’//ﬂ -
MELBOURNE, S.C.l., VICTORIA. ¢ 4, - TR A
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Dear Sir;

* , I em directed by the Conmissiorner of Police to acknow-
ledge receipt of your letter of the 13th March, 1959, No. 3054/118/
62, expresgsing appreciation of the assistance Police rendered after
a Gannet aircraft of the Royal Australian Ravy crashed at Sylvania
on the 30th January, 1958 and to inform you that your remarks have
been noted with pleasure.

The Police concermed will be afforded en opportunity of
noting your communication.

Yours faithfully,




DEPARTMENT OF THE Navy  .v' ° AT __
MINUTE PAPER { s084/118/62.
C.441 /46, 3

SupjecT: CORONER'S REPORT - LIEUTENANT P.J. ARNOLD, R, Ne ,%ECEA,S@'

3 .
HM Branche i q 591

I

It 1s requested that file No. 3054/118/52, sub ject
above, which was marked ¥YD,A.W.0,T. Carberra” on 4th
February, 1959, be obtained and forwarded to D.N.A. (T.1).

for Diﬁof Navy Accounts,

¢ /3/89,
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PRS:LAF : _
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 3054/118/62.

MINUTE PAPERl

/- SUBJECT: ACCIDENT TO GAKNET XA 332.

/5
sl loems o 3o 895

CHS™  GAY

To sum up these papers;:-

a) the Board of Inguiry found that "the exact cause
of the accident could not be determined®, but
went on to suggest that a circlip fatigue could
have produced the chain of events which happened;

b) D.A.M.R., after very careful examination, has
failed to agree with the circlip theory, but
agrees with the Board of Inquiry that the exact
cause cannot be determined;

¢} 1in accordance with the Board's recommendations,
the eirclip fitting design has been improved, and
all Gannets have been modified;

d)} no definite connection has been found between this
accident, and the subsequent discovery of tail
fetigue on other Gannets.

Qe No blame 1s attributable.

3. No further action is proposed on this file.

/¥ay, 1959,
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(n 30th Joauary, 1949, o dannet alrerift
of the Fer:l iustr.liwm favy erasheld at Sylvinia, near
sakgtown, ond vurst into Flames, resultins in the death
of the vilo* 't the totnl losg: of the .irger.ft,

olies with raiio o .08 vers VYOI 00N on tlip poane
Sl culeldy estahlichiol o rvilo lin'c vith lavil oadmusxtors

in Syiney.

The nolice ucuisted in obtainins informution
relating 4o the accident and in tha recovery of vital narts
0 the crashed airoritt. “ha ovldence thus obtnined helned
waterinlly in the svhoasuint investignition into the ciuse
of the orial,

tite ascistunce given by the How Souwth Vileg
rolice ig mach apsreciated and the Laval Doard desire to
canvey to you their thanks,.

Yours folthfnlly,

et -
i'\
Y

Saeratary,

Thi Ueuddsuioner of ‘oliocc 0 \é
Tollee Laidowarta Ty
Mre “Rillio awnd funter “ts. y

ESiathl 1 e 8 o
B !}4.\ ..'ft:{. ..'; - 5 o' g !



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

MINISTER FOR THE NAVY
Parliament House,
‘ CARBERRA, A.C.T.

5%/

MEMORANDUM for:

The Secretary.

The file on the Gannet aecident
recommends that officlal acknowledgement be made
of the magnificent assistance rendered by the
New South Wales police. I econeur, Will you
please prepare the necessary letter of announcenment.

_/10th March, 1959,
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FROM:
TO:

RESTRIC?ED

ACHB,

FOIC. BA,

AC,

NG UNCTASSIFIED .~

REPLY OR REFERENCE.

D.T.G. 260704Z TEB 59. %o

- ROUTINE

DEFUTY aomxssmﬂm OF POLICE HAS REQBR@@EI) Amwmmm
AT QITY GGR@NER § COURT OF ENGINEEﬁ COMM&HEEQ w3 Lavna&.aﬁ
«  COMMANDER J G B OAMPBELL A% 1400K ON 4 OR & Maac I GQNNECTlQH

%ITH U@RQN Al INQHEST IN?O DEATH QF LIEUTENANT P ABEGLB N

P GANNET O‘RASH ON 30 JAN, o
2. REQUEST YOU CONT4QT CORONER'§ COURT KD i:ffif

HOE Aﬂ@ﬁﬂﬁﬁmeﬁ- _HQE

OF ONE F THESE OFFICERS OF Dawm MUTﬁaLLY‘A@REEB.ﬁ' |

3. DEPUTY GOMMISSIONER 16 BEING SUPPLIED WIRH, 6OPY OF- vxmnan&s
OF BOARD OF INQUI_.,EY POR caRQﬁER'aPE.RSOHAL. AFD GQNFIBEMIAL |
INFORMATION ON UNDERSTANDING IT IS NOT 70 BE MADE PUBLIC. ooPY
DBSPATCHED FHOM GANBEREA TODAY THURSDAY.
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DEPARTMEN; OF FHE NA
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SUBKECT: - LOSS OF GANNET AIRC

Attached, for your in-#o
eepy of the roport on %ha loss o:.' i m

‘_ 2,  The orl ginal of the Tope
to the Naval 8%aff ia ca,ntern tor reur:h:f' be'_” ”“
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L. sGRARTMEMESIS, S5YDNKEY,

TaLa=yone: B OI0,

The Secretary,
Department of the Navy,
CANBEREA. A.C,T.

Dear Sir,

The City Coroner, Mr. Letts, has requested Detective
Sergeant 3rd Class A.E. Neal of Sutherland, in charge of FPoliea
inquiries, to obtain for his perusal prior to the 2nd proximo a
copy ot the finding of the Navel Board of Inquiry reapecting the
crash of the Royal Australian Navy Gannet aireraft at Sylvania on
the 30th January, 1954%, which resulted in the death of Lieutenant
Peter Arneld, Mr, Letts will be presiding at the Coronial Inquest
to be held at the City Coroner's Court, Sydney, on the 9th instant
and has intimeted that the result of the Inquiry is required for
his personaland confidential information and will not be made
Pu.bli Ce

#r, Letts has further requested thet a conference be
arranged at the City Coromer*s Court, Sydney at 2 p.,m, on either
the 4th or 6th March, 1959, between himself, Mr, Emamuel of the
Feirey Aviation Company of Austraelesie Pty. Ltd,, and an Officer
of the Royal Australian Navy, the Naval Officer being later re-~
quired to attend the Coronial Inquest., In this conmectiom, it is
understood that Engineer Commender W.J. Lovell and Commander
J.G.B. Campbell, D.F.Co, are conversant with the inquiries con-
cerning the crash of the aircraft,

In view of the foregoing, it would be appreciated if

arrangementa could be made, so far as your Department is concerned
-)ﬁ? to give effect to the Corecner's wishes,
&

Yours feithfully,

Deputy Commisaioner of

‘X

Hefn Fefiorly mpoet g
o T
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,

MINUTE PAPER. ®
soid. HACT 0.3 (This side only to be written on)) 305, /118/62,

SuBjJECT : LOBE Qi GANN ST (Al 332 Ccery onm 3aze/ius, .

The actual findings ot the Board of Inquiry are surmed up
in the first phrease of the first sentence of paragraph 5
"Opinions of the Board";- '

"The exact cause of this accident cannot be determined’,

e &elleRe concurs in this remark.

2 *t is considered that the above quoted sentence should have
continued es follows:-

" «.... Dbut the final crash occurred following & break up
of the tall unit probably caused by some severe and
abnormal urfetting the primery reason for which is not
known'', i

S ‘4t is Purther coscidered that the Board's intention would
have been cle=arly apparent, had subsequent remarks been prefaced by
something on the following lines:=-

"In the absence of any evidence to indicate otherwise,
it is considered rossible that buflfetting may heve been induced
threugh the free moverent of the rudder, oWing 10 vevessee

i %While the Gennet rudder is knovn to be exceptionally steble,
some cases of control suriace flutier on other airecraft types have
been attributed to defective servo spring tab mechanisms when in
neutral. This could be semonstrated (or proved), safely, only
under wind tunnel (or simuleted wind tunnel) conditions.

Be In the light of further investigations it is necessary
to comment on two main ltems:-

(a) The BSoezrd's favoured theory concerning the possible. loss
of the top ecirelip from the bottom roller, ?See para, 6
below).

(D) Defects subseguently found on Gamnet “rainer k. T.2,
XA,353 and to a lesser extent on some other aircraft.
(See parm. 7 Dbelow).

The Ciprcli

(a) The circlip is & fully approved fitting Tor this purpose
and tiere is not & single nown case of a Zefect of this
nature,

(D) The evidence obtained by the Board is, in fact, generally
against the theory that the circlip was missing priocr to the
actual crash. '

{e) From an exeminetion of the wreckage and proper evalustion
of photographs, there can be no doubt that the spring bar
(end rollers) wss displaced in relation to the rudder torgue
tube (and levers) when the remaining lower section of the
rudder finally struck a section of disused water (or zes?)
pipe protruding from the ground.

(a) There can be no doubt that the 3amage to the top of the %@
roiler pin and loss of its circlip is attriobu to the
circumstances at (c) dbove. ‘

ATTR—
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(=) In view f the ized ”el tionship tetwoen rollers =né lsvers
and after certain dv1 nstrations, L.iell R has no ravaining
doubts that the towp cirelip of tqu Dottom roller pin was
slmilariy dislodyed.

(r) e ieabze lia ercxore concludes that the circiip has so
connectioh ith the cause of the sccident.

{g) JerwlisRe however, decided vron irisedictz modification
action having rerard toie-

(i) Doubts raised by the Roard,
{(ii) The strong recormendation made by the Doard,
{iii) Cbviate eny possibility of cursless i tting of the

clrelips.
,a—{hld Gannet/RAN.L7 refers).
"(iv) The amount of publicity alresdy alflforded this tiny,
— and innocent, piece of eguiiment.,
7. Cannet Defects Subueouentlx_round

(a) Immediately Toilowing the crash of Gammet {i. 33%2, the tail
unlts of 21l Gannst ajreraft in aerflce were insyeceted
and ne defects were reportied.

(b) Approximately three weeks later seriocvs defsots in the
region of the tall plame hinge fittings were discovered
on Gannet Treainer lk. 2, ¥A,333 after it hed been held
in & prolonged stalling condition for pilot demonstration
purposess The defectis were of two distinct types:=-

(i) Fractures of entirely rapld shesr type with no
evidence of pre-existing derects.

(ii) Fatigue cracking which would have continued to sxtend
in normal gzervice and cculd eventually, if zllowed,
gsult in & major fallure in the frame concerned.

(c) All Cannet sircraft were again inspected end similar
defects, in varying zes of development were found in =
gmall npumber of ﬂrcraft. Strengthening and corrective
modlfication action wss taken belfore flving of Gannets
wes resumed. (Hods, Carnet 370, 389, RAN 46 and 48 referg)
These modifications have been deegipgned to overcome Loth
types of failure, In aﬂaltlon, the atiention of zll
concerned was drawn to 8,0, I,/RAN, 2% (issued early 1¢k8)
which emphasised the risk of zeriocuc ructural fallure as
result of "GY - =tall flutter over 150 tnots. The 35,7, 1.
nes cince been arzended to include 'G' - stall at any speed.

Lt
P

5 .esiz ed here, to emphasise the two distinet types
eilure

o H
b

e

(i) PRapild buckling and fracture 7ue to come abnornal
loeding,.

(11, TFeilure foilowing pre-existing fstigue cracking.

(e) In view of the azsociation in each case with the tall
gsections of the sireraft, D,4.1.R. inetigated a further
investigation by D. 8.1, calling Tor a direct comperison
between relevent parts of iA: 3332 and the crashed slreraft
A, 332, (File 3054/118/67 refers), The following ere
extracts from J.S5.5L. Report No. $H9-214 dated 12th
March, 1959:-

e
A



- 3 - UL/ 186,52

(i} In Dzspect of dibe 333 (Trainer),

"Fat_gue cracks were present in the Prame, upper

Section, in the rsgion oi the tali~plare Ningas,
Hevertheless, it ig considered thut the major :
which =acurrzd in this comnonent in flight was
L0 an unusual overload ané thet this Tailure,
Wag not contributed to in any significant ey
JPre-exleting fatigue cracksh,

(ii) In Respect of sidie 332 (Crachead)

"Similap Tatigue cracks vere not prezent in the
corresponding Irame of the crashed =ircraft, 411
the ailures in this region of the airframe of the
aireraft were due to rapid shear fracture sng were
indicative of severe overioading of the strusture',

Purther exemination of comronents ex i, 333 {Trainer’
disclosed an additional fatigue crack in the rggion cf the
UDPEr cutboard bolt hole for the ball-plane port hinge
Titting, detection of Wihlch would scercely be possibie
unless the hinge were removed, The following evtizcts are
taken from T, 3. 1. Supplementary Report o, 59-21i.. “ated
2ith March, 1959:-

(1) In Respect of 4. 333 Trainer)

"Using this crack as a bagis for comparison, a carsful

€f-exening iion has indicated thet a similar, but somewhat
SI0rS extensive, fatizue crack slmost certainly had
been present at the corresponding position on the
starboard side, the main I'racture heving passea tivesugh
the cruck. ‘he prezence of this pre=existing fotizue
crzck would have hed s conslderstle influence on the
Tinal railure, and the conclusion reachsd in Heport
Mo, B859-214 1must now be modified to this extent,

(ii) In Respect of 4.532 (Crashed)

"The reginn of intirest on the starboard side was
already exposed because the starboara hinge had heen
torn off. A cruck similar to those described atove
was present adjacegt to the upper outiboard hinge
attachment hole, t is quize clear, however, ithat
tiis crack pleved no part whatsoever in the failure
ol the tail unit. The hinge was removed %o exnose
the suspect area at the rort side, but eorresponding
cracks were not preczent here,

The new informetion therefore in no way influences the
original conclusion <hat the failures in the two
eircraft are of entirely different natures,

Indeed, it Ffurther supports the conclusion that they
are unrelated".

A

~+- il R 's conclusions are as follows:-

The defects found in Gennet Trainer lK. T.e2 ZA.233 (and
other sircraft to g lesser extent}were due to abnormal
loading the effects of which were acgravated by pre-
existing fatigcue ¢racking.

The break-up in ©light of Gannet A.S,Mk, 1 Zhe332 is
attributeble to severe overloading the effects of which
were not inflvencesd in any way by any bre-existing fatigcue
cracizing.

M/oooa



- 4 - 2054/118/62

(e) Ihere is no evidence to indicete an ascociegtion betweern
the Iknown cause of failure in ¥A. 333 and the unknown
cause of fallure in respect of ¥4, 332,

(@) The cirelip had nothing to do with the cause of the
gcclcent.

(e) ¥hile many theories may be evoived to accout for the
severe overloading of the fail structure of 4.332,
and hence the cuuse of the zccident, it is mest
unlikely that the actual primerv czuse of the failure
will ever be known. Do feiie e will, however, continue
to follow up any theories or inciiences which may
throw some 1light on the problem.

1L4h April, 1959, M. Re
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Vietoria Barrecks,
Helbourne,

12th Pebpuary, 1259,

Mr, H, Greentree,
53 Princes Highway,

SYLVARIA, R, 5, W,

Dear Mr. Grecntree,

Thank you for your letter of 3rd February
which unfortunataly d1d not resch my office until 9th
February,

May I «owmpliment you on an exceedingly
clear, detalled, and coneise account of what you observed,

The letter has come too late for me to
present it to the Board of Enquiry before they make their
report, but I am forwerding it to the Heval Staff who
will conslder it in conjunction with the Report from the
Board of Enquiry esnd who will, I em sure, find it
extremely helpful,

Agalin thanking you
-f/‘-{)u -4 Jou,
ﬁ? . Yours sincerely,

Sed) §ow GCT LY
/N D7
;Z// (J.0. Gorton,)

Referred for necessary actiq;; lease? )

The Sec

Lif<

Private Secretery.
12/2/59.
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TELEPRONE: FL (444 oo
bl ) EL
_ (EXTENSION............) ’Ofﬁce of the
- - PI::lag OAﬂicer-}n-C]Krge,
ast Australian Area
Reference BYXX N.34/9/7 Wylde Street, Potts Point.
7
P r’4)1 :

R o

The Secretary,
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY.

’
3_OF GANNET ATRCRAFT XA 332,

Be pleased to lay before the Navel Board the attached
Mimtes and Findings of the Board of Inguiry which investigeted
the circumstances surrounding the loss of Gemnet Aireraft XA 332
on 30th Jamuary, 1959, :

2a I concur In the findings of the Board snd with the
remarks and recommendations contsined in paregrephe 5 - 13
inclusive of their report,

=

*.Lv-v..:d)‘ adfod.
; —
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Royal Anstraliom Naby. -
"IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE Naval Headguarters,
Potts Point, N.3M.,

9th bebrualy, 1959,

J T

THE FLAG OFTICER-IN-CHALGE,
BAST AUSTALTAN AHZA.

Sir,

Ye have the honour to report that we have carried
out a full and careful investization into the ecircumstcices
attending the loss of Innnet sireraft fA232 on riday, 30th
January, 1959, -

2 enarks

" (a) A fair proportlon of the investizations held ~
by the Hoard were cnrried out at the scene of the wreckase at
the fairey Aviation Company, bankstown. At these investiga-
tions many discussions were held with various teciinical ex-
nerts and Service Officers of the Accident Investization Unit
~nnd were not recorded by the Shorthand Writer, HoweVer, all
the relevant information obtained at these discussions has
been wrought out in the cuestioning of various witnesses at
the Zonrd of Inqguiry,

(») During one of the technical investigations
at the ¥airey Aviation Company the Board requested the removal
nf the starboard fin fairing of another Grnnet Aircraft under
repalr which disclosed the starboard after fln attachment bolt
had no nut fitted, although the washer was 1n place. The end
of the thread of thls bolt appeared to be burred over. The
absence of this mut could have been due to many causes, but
the “oard do not consider that this is relevant to the acci-
dent and do not propose to remark further than the fact that
this situation was brought to 1lizht.

2, Harrative

On Friday, 30th Januar Vs 1959, Gannet aircraft
XA232 took off from Bankstown at 104K piloted by Lisutenant
(Z) (4/Z) (P) Poter Arnold, .i.i.N8. on a delivery flight to
the _oyal Australian Naval Alr 3tation, Howra, follow1n< the
fitting of lodifieations Wos, 22 and 99 ("Green Salad"). The
aireralt was seen by the Test Pilot of the De Havilland
dvintion Company, Flight Lieutenant E. Shaw, to carry out a
vary bunny takeoff over the rough zround of the airfield. He
particularly noted the excessive bumping up and down of the
nose oleo during the take-off run, The aircraft climbed to
approximately 800 feet during which elimb the undercarriage
was retracted. In comparison with the previous Gannst seen
to take off by the same witness the undercarriasge appeared to
be retracted rather slowly. At a height of approximately &00
feet and half a mile from the Bankstown Airfield, Flight
Lieutennant Zhaw observed the alrcraft to yaw fairly v1olently
to nort at the same time as the aircraft waffled both wings
(as though hitting a bump). The airecraft then appeared to
resune normal flicht as though brought under control by the
Pilot. The airecraft continued in a South Easterly direction
at approximately 800 feet., .easonably reliable witnesses
conTirm that approximately four fto five miles from the air- -
field the Pilot lowered the undercarriage and retracted it
aguin almost immediately. At the same time the alrcraft was
seen to Le yawing and dinsplng and 1ifting its wings. At ap-
proximately 8 miles from.the airfield and 1% miles short of
the crash the aircraft was seen at a lower altltude, approx-
imately 350-500 feet flying in a South Egsterly direction.
It was seen to be yawlng and dipplng and 1ifting its wings

|

\ v i a, -
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., las before, Shortly aftes §

nping Prince s Highwafi7®-
40 break up. A total ™

" . i the tall unit of the airera ’ﬁgﬁnﬁ

~ et of 5 pleces were ohserved o fali: fram the aircraft in what
‘ " appeared to be the following urdar--
E L o (1) TB.'af tho rudder.

(2) g,
(3) - Central Budder.
' (E) Elsvater and Elevator Fins.

(5) E%& raar fuselage fin fairing.

These pieces followed. &hﬁ’g”'f;al lane ef flight of the alr-

eraft and covered a &istenes of appreximately 700 yards. The

direct distanee from the first disintegration te impact is -

approXimately 1,100 yards., Whilst the first 3 parts were

seen to part from the aircraft it remained on a fairly even

keel, but when the elevaters were lost it climbed steeply,
; the engine note was heard’ fo increase, the aircraft levelled
; . out, -banked to the right “Hven To-Ghe _left and started to lose
2 height rapidly. It rolled owver e '@k left nearing the
greund and. struck the greund in a nearly inverted position,
by the Bellingarra Read to the West of Gawley Creek and North
of Box Boad at Sylvania. The airecraft exploded on impact
and a raging fire ensued, Police with radio cars were
quicklyon the scene and set up a. radio link with the Opera-
tions Hool at.faval Headquarters within 15 minutes of the
crash., The Alr Sea Reséue organisation at Nowra was quickly
set into motion.  After the fire had been extinguished and
the body of the late Lieutenant Arneld removed, an Accident
Investigation Unit detailed by F.0.I.C.E.A., took over and
o commenced an "on the spot“ investigation with the help of Police
[ and Units from N.A4.S. Nowra and Pairey Aviation Company and
S commenced salvage of the alrcraft to Fairey Aviation at Banks-
town. .

4, Fipdings of the Board
We find that:-

(a) The Pilot was fully qualified, authorised +
and medically &it to carry ou% the flight 3
in question. . :

(b) The Pilot had a current instrument flying
category and had carrled out his relevant
safety practices in accordance with the
regulations; thesé included wet windhing
practices and forced landing practices.

(e) The Pilot completed his Gannet conversion

course on 21lst February, 1958, and had a
~ L total of 158 hours of Gannet flying ‘ob~
i _ taining his vings on 13th February, 195?.
o o : His Tlylng asse¢ssment was average,

(d) « The weather at ‘the, time of the fl@ghﬁ was.
Wind Pirection 170 , Speed 8 kmata, Visi-.
bil% hy“}é miles with showers ta;-ia South
@ Yamd: af
r*

Glou $hs of StPate Cu.
ths ef Strata Ggg
- The Lempers




T (f) .The aircrart was under the custodianship
- . ™ . of N.A.EBaD, of D.A.M.R. Staff (Commander
\\_ o | . W. J. Lowslly B.4.N.).
f' . E (g)  The Pilot w 5 correctly strapped in and
S - - carried outy &S Far as could be ascer-
- o , : tained, corredt precedures before take-
: off, - . '

e ~ (h) The aircraft was in all respects service-

‘ : %ble for flight as required by the regula-

ions.

Cf%ﬁ The Air Sea Rescue ofganisation was carried
ﬁf.out earrectly and promptly.

_(J): The Pilot was fiying along his correct
_ i‘light path (B. .L'.B.A.) as briefed for the

2 Qaia_l____.tmsaf__'@._a%a.

The exact cause of this accideht cannot be deter-
mined, but we consider 1t most probable that the accident Was:
- ¢dused by a Rreak-up of the tail unit of the fuselage. This
/. break-up ocgurred through the free movement Of the rudder, :
_ “owing to the failure ar ghsence of the wpper cirelip of the ¢
! : bearing pin of bearing, roller reference No., 275/ Hoffman
: - J. 386.fitted to plug adjusting Part No, DQ74H/1061 (referred
. to as the Forj End Fittimg throughout the report), allowing
the bearlng pin to drop eut of the fork end of the adjusting
pirg, thus freelng the roller bearing and allowing the bottom
torsion lever, Part No. as shown in Schedule of Spare Parts
as CQ?MH/th# but stamped on the subject lever as 74OPL &, to
move freely iito the fork end of the adjusting plug. THis s
Lo free movement resulted in partial loss of control of trﬁ i
IO rudder which we considsr initiated flutter of the, g iPe -
. thus causing the break-up. :
{BReferencesz APY487 A Vol. I Sect. 3 Chap. L (A. L.ho) Fig. 7 .
Rudder Centrols. - ;
.- . Bchedule of Spare Parts. APM487 A & D Vol, 3
Part 1 Book 1 Page BJ2 and Plate BJ1 - Controls - Rudder).

6. Taking into account. the technical evidence heard
and seen guhltantiated by reliable eye-witness accounts as to
the behavibur. of the aircraft, Trom the time oI take off to
the accidént; we believe that the above opiriion represents the
most probable eause of thls accident and that the following
was the sequence of events:-
It is possible that the elrelip was displaced be-
fore the flight began, leaving the pin free to move in a
: downward dlrectlon bu% be retalned by *the pressure of the arm
, on the roller. This pressure was maintained thromghout the
. take-off run over what is descrlbed by a test pilet as very
- ; " rough ground. Owing te the jolting of -the aircraft as it
o passed over this reugh ground we -consider that the pin com-
s menced to move downwards, but had mot fallen completely out
- owing to the loading af %he spring bar. The aireraft

" elimbed away where a combination of the lead of the Spring

bar and the air load,maﬁa the pressure on the piﬂ.¥mte t

-
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ent, thus allowing it ¥® fall further down unt
M I@ ‘caused by the raction of the‘underear
i h;h;the pin to rall awa ;

.. .Tork end of the aagu"‘
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winions of the doard

The exact couse of this accident canmnot be deter-
mined, but we consider it wost sropable that the accident was
caused by o braak-up of the tail unti of the fuselare. This
break-up occurred through the free movement of the rudder,
owing to the failure or ahsence of the upper cirelip of the
Dearing nin of bearing, roller reference :o. 275/358 Hoffman
J. 300 fitted to plug adjusting Part Jo. DG7WI/1061 (referred
to as the Vork dad Fitting throughout the rewort), allowing
the bearing pin to drop out of the fork end of the adjusting
olug, thus freeing the rollsr hearing aand allowing the bottom
torsion lever, Part ilo, as shown in sSchedule of Spare Parts
as CQ7WL/10WY hut stamped on the subject lever as 7HOPLIY, to
move freely into the fork eand of the adjusting plug. 7his
free movement resulted in partial loss of control of the
rudder which we consider initiated flutter of the empennage
thus causing the brealk-u=n.
{ieferences: APM7 4 vol, I 3ect, 3 Chap. & {(a.L.40) Flg. 7
fndder Controls, '

Schedule of 3pire Parts. APW4E7 4 & D Vol. 3
fart 1 Book 1 Page 232 sud Plate BJ1 - Controls - .udder)..

6, Taling into account the technical evidence heard
ant seen substantiated by reliable eye-witness accounts as to
the hehaviour of the aircraft, from the time of take off to
the accident, we believe that the ahove oninion represeuts the
most probable cause of this accident and that the following
was the sequence ol eveuts: - :

It is possible that the circlip was displaced be-
fore the flizht began, leaving the jpin free to move in a
downvard directlon but be retaiaed by the pressure of the arm
on the roller. This w~ressure was ianintained throughout the
take-off run over what is dJescribed by a test pillot as very
rough ground, Owing to the joltilng of thne aircraft as it
vassed over this rough ground swe coasider that the pin com-
mneinced to move downwards, but had not fallen completely out
owing to the loading of the suring bar. The aireraft
¢linbed away uliere « combination ol Lhe load of the soring
bar and the wir load unde the vressure on the pin intermitt-
ent, thus allowing it to fall Turther down uatil fiasally a
jolt caused by the retraction of the undercarriage allowed
the »pin to fall away. as the pin fell away the roller becane
displaced allowing the lorsion lever to move freely into the
Tfork end of the adjusting plug. Jhis allowed free moveinent
of the rudder to such a dezree as to cause the vielent yaw
obsaived by the test uilet at this staze. de consider that
it would not be umnatural for the FPilo% to assume under-
carriage malfunectiou &7 this stare, thus causing him to
lower and retract his underearrinre a sicond time., IHowever,
Lt would anpear that the aireraft hecriie uastable at shout
tinils time enusing the v 0flisg novement conlirued by several
witnhesses,

1
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‘began to break up in exsey

7a . It wgs shortly ‘affer the second retraction of
the undercarriage and the: g&dmnanced.uarfling movement -

g% that the aireraft tail pertion
HF the sequence which was described .
in “the Accident Investigg g Unit eeport. This sequence of
break-up was confirmed by w5 - fee eal study of the re-
covered tall portion of the aifera®t .and several individual
eye-witness accounts mogt of which we sensider to be reason-,
ably reliable, ,

observed by several ﬁitﬁ

8, ' The Board netad that by technical officers’
statements the primary faflure qemmenced in the region of
the after fin attachment, ‘which is consistent with being
cgused by a violent rvaw.

9. The Board is of the opinlon that no blame can be.
attributed to any persen fer the failure of this component,
but that the ecirelip would appear to be a poor method of
securing this 1mportant assembly. '

10. The Board is also of the opinion that in the c1r-
cumstances prevailing at the time the Pllot had 1little or no
chance of escape and was killed instantly on impact with the

ground.

11, The Board 1is of the opinion that the smoke re-
ported.,in the pilot's cockpit was false and that the vapour
Seen emitting from the stern of the aircraft was caused by
fuel venting.

12, . The Board hétas that the aireraft was overdue

for compass swing, but that this had no bearing on the acci-
dent.

13, Recomm nd Lie.
The Board recommends that:-

(a) Urgsnt modification action be taken to pro-

"vide a better method of securing the bearing roller, prefer-

ably by bolt, castellated nut and split pin, also that an
immediate ted for 1n5pection. (FOICEA's

mil
‘message 0608§észsbr£sry, f359,,refers).

: (b) An official appreciatlon of the magnificent
Wwork of the Police Department in helping to obtain informa-

. tion and recovering.wital parts of the crashed aireraft be

forwarded to the New South Wales Commissioner of Police.

We have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obédiﬁﬁt'serﬁants:';'
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] '_ 1. Are you Lieutenant Gommander Digby Charles Johns, R.A.N.?

) Yes sir.
WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION ﬂulansroon.
2, Are you the C. O. of 816 Squadren?

Yes Sir,

3. We-are investigating the aecident to Gannet XA332 on 30th
January which resulted in. the death of Lieutenant Arnold.
Was he a Pilot in your Squadren?

Yes sir,
4,  Did you knnw him?
Yes sir.

5. Would you like to tell us anything about him which you feel
may help this Board of . Inguiry?

Well sir I have only had the Simadron for a few weeks
and I was not very familiar with his flying. His pre-
vious C.0. thought he¢ was below standard and I had
flown with him as my No. 2 and the only part of his
flylng I was famlliar with was his formation flying

., which was very weak, but whether the rest of his
~f1y1n$.was of a 51milar category I am not sure,

‘ 6, ~ Can you tell me anything about his habits, whether he was
i temperate etec.?

I would say he was temperate and studious in regards
to flying. He had a much more comprehensive knowledge
of mechanics than the average Pllot mainly because he
was an englneer, .

7. Was he a good mixer?

Fair..

8. Do you know if he was likely to drink very much?
I would have thought nos., o S “
9. In other words he was a keen, interested, sober young "
gentleman?

Yes sir. _
10, Did you authorise the flight in question on 20th January?
Yes sir.
11. Can you tell me what the nmature of the flight was?
It was to ferry an alrcraft from Bankstewn to Nowra.
12, What had the aeroplane been at Bankstown for?¥
It had been fitted with Mods. 22 and 99.
!_ j . 13. BHave you any ‘other 1nfsrmatiem concerning this 1nc1dent or .

| the Pilot op the & X #hith yon consider” ‘wenld help
! the Board in 1ts IR

No Sil‘.

i e ";iﬁk Wa& there anything that had been reperted on. this‘a
; previoﬂsly? .

It,had p,eg"";n

AN v B
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16,

17,

Lieut, .

On whose ehargeﬁw&£_§h§ﬁf =

Nbp,bn.my:eharge,fﬁﬁtwitxﬁéﬁ[hayé'been on the
_ g@ﬁ;ge of the aqa;odian;wﬂelbournp Alr Group.

" The ailrdraft was signed up as Tully serviceable on 9th
Jamuary and there: #as no other record until 30th Jamuary,
Was there any reassin for that?

The ai:crafﬁiI'pfésuﬁp,would haye been at Bankstown.
Why did it remain at Banksbewn for 3 weeks after the

-modification was fitted?

I believe that to be incorrect,

Qgr; Johns was invited to sit in on the Inquiry but de-

¢lined to*do S0,

WITNESS WITHDREW.
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18. Aré you Lieutenant Commamder John' Alee Wishart, R.A.N.?
~ k Ies sir, -

 WITKESS CAUTIONED.

19. ére you the Air Engiﬁeer Officer of the Melbourne Air
roup?

Yes Sir.

20,  We are investigating an accident to Gannet aircraft XA332
which I understand was an aireraft of the Melbourne Air
Group bélonging to 816 SQnanrcn. Is that so?

Yes Sil".

21. Can you tell me on whose, charge this aircraft was on 30th
January? .

The Naval Alr Engineer Officer. The aireraft was at
Fairey Aviatiom Co., Bankstown, for modifications
temporarily, and was on her way returning to the
Melbourne Air Group uhen she would change over to
my custodianship.

22, At the time of the acCideﬁt then the custodlan was
actually N.A.E.0. at Randwick?
N .

" Yas %ir.

23. Can you remember the date the aircraft left the Melbourne
Alr Group to go for modifications?

No I can't sir,

2k, “According to the Ghange of Berviceability on 9/1/59 it
was recorded that Mods, 22 and 99 were fltted and ground
tested, The aireraft remained at Falrey Aviation until
30th Jamuary. Have you any ldea why?

No sir. I was informed about the 27th or 28th Janu-
ary that the alrcraft was at Fairey Aviation ready

for collection, it may, have been a little bit earlier
but not more than a few days. ]

: 25. This asireraft had an E.C.U. change on the Melbourne Air
; : ' Group. Were you the Air Group Englneer?

Yes sir.

-

26. Can you recall &mydetalls why the E.C.U. was changed?

I am afraid I can't. We have had a lot of E.C.U,
changes and I cannot remember which one it was.

27« On the alr frame can you reeall any unserviceability of
flying controls or any reports of undue slackness in
flying surface fitting attachments of this aircraft?

I il

g \ -7 I can't recall anything Specific on this aireraft’
S as far back as that.

ORI AT e T S I N

\ 28, From your knowledge was it full serviceable in all_res-
- pects when it left Nowra? :

So far as I knev, o ' -

From your knowledge cf the aireraft and the Ganmet
craft would you sgy that thils was a gcod aircra
that was givlng you trcuble’ :




31,

2.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37,

Did you know Lieut‘ trnold?
Yes sir.

Did you knew htm,ggll?

Not very weli, ¥ met hin first in early November, .

Did Lieut, Arnold have any discussions with you con-
cerning this aeroplane before he collected it?

No, he ecollected others from Bankstown after
this mod#fiestion arnd it was just another
routine collectiqn as rar as he was concerned.

Was he considered the Haintenance Test Pilot of the
Air Group?

N6. Test flying is usually only dohe by the
C.0. or Senior Pilot.of the Squadron.

" -~ Was he a'qualified,naintenance Test Pilot?

Is
No.

Does the incorporation of Mods., 22 and 29 require the
removal of any flying components such as elevators,
tail plane, wing folding Jack or hood from the aircraft”

To the best of my knowledge no. ¢
I notice there are several propellor changes on this
aircraft. Can you remember whether they were called
up because of wvibration?
I should think so., We had a considerable number
of propellor changes for vibration so it was
probably the eausey but I can't remember exactly,

Have you any other statement which you wish to make to
the Board which may help us in our findings?

" No sir, I can't think of any

Lieut. Cdr. Wlshart was invited to sit 1n on the Inquiry but
declined to do so. ‘

WITNESS WITHDREW.
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38,

Are you Mr. Leonarﬁ Brnest Samuels?

d

1 am.

J R

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION Msronn.

39.

l+1."

'l}2.

43,

L5,

. Did y stice ARJE
str\mMany sign

Are you Principal Scientific Offieer at the Defence
Standards Laboratery?

Yes.

We are investigatimg tho aceident to Gannet aireraft
XA332 on 30th Janﬂary egﬂ I anm given to undefstand
that you were asked to carry out an investigation on
certain parts ef this aircraft. Can you please tell
the Boeard what you found? o

The examination of this aircraft was.simply a
visual examinatlen of the fractured tail com-
Eonents as pointed out to me at Fairey Aviation.

eXamined- 811 the fractures as carefully as I
eould and I em gnite cemvinced that all these
fractures were of a rapld nature and that there
were no pre- -exlsting fractures. There were no
fatigue cracks, no inter-crystalline corrosion
or stress corrosion cracking. These would be
the defects one weuld malnly expect to find,so
I believe that the fallure of these components
yas due to overloading.

Can you remember who selected the specimens for you?

They were selected for me by Mr. Manuel of Fairey
Aviation who showed me the remains of the alr-
craft and all the components that he knew were
fractured and left me to look at them. Mr,
McDonald of A.I.D. was present whlile I made this
inSpection.

Did you look at all the tall compenents?

Yesfevery component I was shown was the tail
component.

Did that include the attachment bolts at the forward
end of the fin which were pulled out, and the fin and
rudder bolts? -

Yes.

Witness shown A.P, 44874 Vol. 1 Section 3 Chapter
3 Figures 2 on page F.5./2 and he pointed out the
various sections and fittings he had examined.

In your opinlion then there was definitely no sign of
corrosion or fatigue?

. No. sir.,

".%grt of the tail plane fin

Y af the damage being causeéd by a
rapid ‘explosion rather than by a comparatively steady
overload?

To the best of my knowledgs ef what T would ex-
pect from an explosien I weuld say me. The
duiage was &1l ,ﬁy%gd by tearing.

R : | WITNESS WITHDREW
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} 46, Are you Mr. Cyfil’daattzgy-iiingtoﬁ? ,
~ : Yes, - o '

S WITNESS CAUTIONED,. CAUTION URSEESTODD..

! L7,. Are you £he‘chierfiest_3119t of Fairéy Aviation Co.?

; . Yes: | T

N L8, We are inquiring into - ths loss of Gannet XA332 on 30th

January. Have yaw' I!f t;ﬁb#mation eoneefning this
particular Gamngt o aud #pertence which you consider
would help the Board 1n its 1nﬁtngs?

On this partieunlar aireraft I don't think I can
help at all. Whatever 1t was that caused the
geeldent happened very very quickly.

49, Were you a. witnsss QQ ‘Ts flying?
No. 4 Naval Pilot breught it in and took it away.

50. . A part of the Investigating foicer s report states it

. was thought the alrcraft was held on to the gmund for
a longer period thanm was -neeessary. - Can you advance
any reason why this was dohe?

ﬂi\} No., I don't knew whether he took off wlth his
flaps or not. He took off in a hurry and did
not even warm up his second engine.

| 51. What would be the warming up time for the second engine?
i : o At least 5 minutes;.
52.. Are you very experienced with Gannets?

Yes,

53. Is it your normal practice to warm up your second engine
for 5 minutes?

Yes, ‘ o

i B} - . .
5k, Would you shorten the warm up time on a Gannet if it was
' a hot day?

Yes, if 1t was a ‘hot day.

55. - Did you hear about the Pilot's take off from Mr. Lowther?
Yes.

! - 56, Bave you had any gmperience of forms of violent vibration
i in a Gannet? .

Not =t level flying speed, but to stall it yon can
get buffeting ak*various éehrees. "If the elevators
are not balanced yam can indueé elevater flmtter or
tad flutter and this staris elevator wmewement, but
I have never had it self-imduecing and 3§ ﬁhey are _
balanced correetix this won‘t eccuy at all, . ‘ -

Cm——— = en

57 Have you ever been aWk ti #% '*5;:;jation of a violent-.ﬂf
nature during tie oouyiﬁ. ,_“?34‘ -

4hg one engine’

&.'

Not of a violent na Iust prier to the englme n“:ﬁ
stopping vou get a 1ittie vibpaﬁien. :

What was the state of the bumpimess of the a
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59, Have ¥ow qny experisnce with putting the automatic pilot
in? e Lo

60,  Has it ever, fe yéuwb-Bupwledge, clicked in by itself?.

No never and if 1t is badly set up it will im-
mediately come out.,”

WITNESS WITHDREW

—a. '
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_ : 61, Are you Detectiwe Sergganz sllan Edward Neal of Suther-
, f : land Police Station?
Yes, -

' | WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUYION. ﬁﬁé@n&méﬂﬁx

62, We are investigating am aceldent te Gamnet ¥A332 on 30th .
: ) January and are given to understand that yom would be
‘ . : able.to help us 1n ceming to some conclusion and we
\ would therefore appreeclate 1t if you could tell the
Board anything you kmow of this ineident.

; On 30th Jamumary I. did not witness the accident but
. ‘ was called teo The scene as Divisional Detective
‘ Sergeant to take over the inquiry. I made an 1in-
8peetlon of the plane with other officers and they
could say more than I could abeut it owlng te their
ability. The first portion of the plane they found
was at 15 Tédman Avenue, Sylvanla. We took a
photogra?h of ‘that part of the alrcraft with the
} , large 'M! on it, We then went to 13 Sylvania Road,
. " .. Sylvania where a part of 1t had fallen into the back
porflon of a house near a clothesline and then we
went to 96 Corea Street, Sylvanla to where a large
tail portion was 1n the yard plus a piece of the
fuselage. I was present when a complete examination
of the Pilot's and engine portion of the plane was
made by your Officer. .
‘ - (Accldent Investigatilon Unit report handed to Det,
, Sgt., Neal)
I have read this report, but I would say that every-
thing I see in there 1s correct.

63, Were you the ©fficer responsible for setting up the radio
.ear service at. the scene of the accident?

- ' - No, that is carriled out by Police Headquarters. When
' an aceldent of that nature occurs all our cars are
called into the Wirel®ss Room and when they arrive
on the scene they are on call all the time for assis-
tance,

6L, We would like to say how very helpful the Police were
: over the whole incident. I persopally was 1n constant
commnication with the radle car on the spot and everyone
has expressed their deep satisfaction of the Police in
glving thelr able assistance.

If you de31re you could write to the Commission of
Pollce.

WITNESS WITHDREWL

1
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?
7 ; 63, Are you Mr. Ivan James Finn?
\\\Q | Yes, T
! : WITNESS CAUTICONED. CAUTION UHDEBSTOOD
; - 66, We are investigating an aecident to Gannet aircraft
! XA332 on 30th January and 1 wnderstand that you are
the Fdirey Aviation Gompany's eranedriver and were
on leave at this time and saw seme of the preceding
Journey of the alreraft prior to the crash, Would
you please tell the Board what.you actually saw?
I have a map here if you would 1like te follow it
through en that S
. I was at Orient Road; .Padstow and as the aireraft
.approached me I heard the roar of the motor and
I looked up. It seemed to be very. slgggish in
flight and as he passed overhead he drep Eed his
undercarriage and I remarked to my wife "1t seems
to be in trouble"'and my wife sald Zhe is taking
his wheels up again®. then saw he started to
drop his whoals again and the other 2 seemed to
have stopped at an aecute. angle. He then passed
out of my sight
67. How high?
He was not more than 350 feet and seemed to be losing
.l helght.
! 68. Did yofi 'see both wheels come up together?
I
[ Actually I did not see them come up, my wife did.
1' I saw them as he was. letting them down again.
| - 69, Was he flying straight and level?
] " Yes he was flylng straight, but vefy slow.
’ 70. Have you seen many Gannets?
.? Yes guite a few.
| ‘
- ; 71. How long have you been with Fairey Aviation?
' 24 years. | . _
72, Is your job connected with moving Gannets around?
I more or less pull them apart and put them back
together again. ;
73. You are: official&y down here as a Crane Drlver. E
3
Yes that is ritht 3
) E
74, Did you notice any smoke or vapour leaving the'aircraft?-f
k‘ ’ No. :
75, Are you accustomed to seelng Gannets in the air?
Yes, ’ ;
= 76. And you gsnld notice smoke. or Vapour caming from the i
'#{ aireraft? . :
Yes._'_‘-v' V ‘ . -
77, Did the airsﬂaft appear te be climbing?

Ro losing height.




B . 78, Were both eaginb§ §91ng?'
\\\\ | _ o I cculd.nof séy@
o 79, bid yoi 8é§ §g§'§§?§§119r stop?
| Fo. -Tha&ﬁ?’inr- y but the mo£or did hot

Fintgnid be il goln
have the B ‘:*fﬁhﬁhggéT'

i B manet has, it was Just
- a dull roar. - ‘

80. You say you did not see any vapour or smeke.

That is right.

81. - Did you hear_aﬁy—ﬂpfm ol explesion?
' Re. o
82, ' Did he pass right overhead?

l _ Yes right over the top of our house.

83. Have you.had ope pass direetly over you before at.
Bankstown? : : '

Yes, but not that low.

8L, Have you noticed the planes from your place before?
s es. _
85. . Was it raining when the plane passed over?

No it was qulte a elear day.

86. What kind of roof have you?
A tile roof. I was about 15 yards away from
the house,
87. You saw. the asereplane at approximately 350 feet flying

: stralght and level, loslng helght 1f anything, englnes
‘ were load and roaring and the undercarrlage was down
and in the process of being raised and when you looked
agaln 1t was belng lowared a second time with the nose
wheel right and the otRers stopped at an acute angle.
About how many degreses? , :

About 45 degrees.
88. Did he look to be losing helight comings towards you?
No just as hé want away he appeared to coge down.

WITRESS WITHDREW.
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i1.

Are yéu-Hr. John Frederilck Wakeham?

Yes. -

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION UNDERSTOOD.

90,

91.
92.

93.

9L,
95.
96,

97.

98.
99..

100.

101,

W are investigating an sdeldemt to Gamnet aircraft
XA332 on 30th Jamafry and we understand you were an
eye witness of this_gireraft at this time.

I saw a CGannet aireraft at about the time of the
erash, \ '

Was 1t the same as the model on this table?
Yes, I can 1dentify it as a Gannét.

Wonld you show us on the map your approximate position?
Yes. | '

Could you pléase tell the Board exaetly what you saw on
20th Jamuary when you observed thils alreraft?

We were standing in Padstow Parade and 1 observed
the Gannet flying in a Southerly direction., I saw
the nose whee{ was down and the other 2 were in .
the housed position. This strueck me as being odd
+  and caused me to eontinue to look at the aireraft

-

L anm

and I observed the Pllot léwer the main undercarriage -

and when the wheels came in the down positlon he re-
tracted the whole three. I did not observe it any
further after that, The time was approximately a
quarter to 11 and when I read the report in the
Press in the evening I thought this information may -
be of value so I rang Schoflelds.

Can you tell me very roughly the height of this aircraft?

~ About 1500 feet, and approximately 2000 feet when 1
. ceased to look at 1it.

Was 1t climbing steadily?

Yes and éverything sgemed to be quite normal xmm
when he got the wheels up. T '

Do you see many aireraft?
Yes we see a lot of Gaﬁnets about.

You say all the wheels went up t;gether?

| Yes.

Approximately how far are you from Bankstown aerodroﬁe?
Approximately 2 miles,

What was the degree of elevatlon? ,
The angle.of sight was approximately 800.

When yon first observed the-plane.\ms he fairly near?
Yes he was reaxonablj clese. | o

Did you see any smoke or vapour?

No. The motor appeared to Be quite normal
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102, - Are you Mr. Clifferd Trevethan?
Yes:
- WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION GNDERSTEOD.
103, The Board 1s¢1n§ﬁ§§iﬂg ipto a#h aceident to Gannet aireraft

X4A332 on 30th January and I uhderstand yon were a witness
to the flight of the Gamnet at the approximate time of
this incident. We have therefore asked you to come in
and help us with our findings. Would you recognise the
Gannet as being similar to a model on this table?

Yes. _
104, Do you know Gamnets well?

No I don't know them well but it was an alrecraft

of that type and when I saw 1t the wheels were down
and I saw it had a nose wheel and I 4id not know
they had nose wheels. This one had 3 wheels down
and. was Tlying from Bahkstown towards the water
tower at Padstow,

105. . Could you please tell the Board exactly what you saw?

He came aleong and was not making as much noise as

a Gannet usually does. His motor seemed gulet for
e a Gannet, In flight he had a tendency to drep his

' stayboard wing about 3 or 4% feet and level up again.

He d4id this about 4 or 5 times and I thomght he

was having trouble with his landing gear as when he

flew out of my sight approximately about a mile,

the wheels were still down,

106, What was the height of this aircraft?

About 300 pr 400 feet. I live on the Southern
channel where the Melbourne alrcraft all come over
anid I noticed their level of flying and noticed

this one come by at roughly 3 to 400 feet. He wgs
roughly 2 or 3 miles in a direct line from Bankstown.
He had no flaps showing, but the uhdercarrlage was
dowvn, .The motor was not making the usual noilse of
the Gannet and he was more or less eruising and not
at a great speed.. ]

10?.‘ Were you standing in . a garden with buildings around.

Yes in a garden about 20 feet from the road.

108, Did you see any smoke or vapour?
No. | .
109. Did you notice anything in connection with the under-
- ~carrlage whilst it was down?
No.
110, Did you'see any form‘of'réiring attached to the aircraft?

Only on the undercarriage on the nose wheels,

WITNESS WITHDREW.
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s MILLINGTOR
111." ‘Are ¥ou Mr. Thomas John ReWert Millington?

Yes,

~ WITNESS CAUTIONED. - CAUTION UNDERSTOOD.

112, We are investigating?gagagciébnt‘wHich oceurred to g
Cahnet aireraft XA332 égy- 'th: Janvary and understand you
have made a statement on wha$ yew saw about the time of
this particular “ineident. Bave yeu anything you would
like to add to this statement? -

The*aifcraft yawed to port: 1In paragraph 2 "tail
Portion® should read "aireraft",
113, Were there any wheels d&ﬁn-at ﬁhié stage?
- The uﬁdercarriage_was uﬁ.
11k, Have yon Qeen Gannets very often?
Once at Héscot.

1a5. Are you of the opinion that it was definitely the type .of
’ alreraft you see here on this table? -

Yes,
116. = What was the colour of the fluid you saw?

It wés‘not white, it ias Yellowlsh and seemed Con-
tinuous. - I thought he. was Jettisoning his fuel,

ll?. What was the weather like?
It was a slight drizzle,

118, Could you see this fluid in the sky after the aircraft hagd
gone on? S '

It dissipated very quickly.

119, How far behind the aircraft?
About one length of thet aireraft.

120. Was this vapour in the fbrm of a puff or contimious?
A continuous stream,

121, You are sure of that? *

Yes.
122, Can you say whether it ceme from above op below the
elevators? :

I thought it was coming from above the elevators,
123, About what angle would you be)looking'at the aireraft?

From 20 degrees on the starboard bow leoking up at
an angle of 10 degrees.

124, Can you show me on this map where yeu were?

-

Yes.

WITRESS WITHDREW,
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 Are yom Mrs. Allsa Isokel Knight?

Yes.

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION UNDERSTSSD,

126,

127.

128 -

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.°

134,

We are investigating an accident to Gannet alrcraft XA332
on 30th January- and, we have before us here a statement
made by you to Dptecﬁi?e ‘Bergeant Neal on 1st February.
Before asking you té- say anything about this st ent
.could you please - shou us on this map the pOSith ere

at the time.

(Indicated by witness}
Did the aircraft actually pass right over your houee?

Yes, right over the heuse. He made a roaring noise
and 1t seemed as if he was trying te 1ift the plane.
He was making tewards Gawley Bay. AS he went over

I looked up and I eould not see anything wrong, then
I noticéd that-the coekplt seemed dirty and brown as
if 1t had smdke en it.. I then saw the parts of the
tall fall off and then I saw some misty sort of
vapour coming from under the tail of the plane. The
‘plane then weaved and finally fell to the left and
crashed.

tMpdel plane held at angle). Is that the position at
whieh yodl saw the alreraft golng past?

Yes,
Do you now eonslder that you -saw the rear cockpit and
that 1s the eockpit from which you saw the smoke to
which you. refer in your statement?

Yesi '

Could you remember where the sun was at that particular
time? .

Ro I am not sure,

Was it raining? ' ;

Yes, prior to him coming i1t was a 11ght reln, but
it had ceased when he came over,

.D1d you at any time whilst the aircraft was in your

sight see any form of vapour or smoke coming from the
aireraft?

Yes efter the tall came off,
And what form did this vapour take°

It Jjust was like a fine mist 1ssuing from the back
of the plane. His wings seemed to be tilted to the
sky and the tall hanging down a bit., The vapour
seemed to comé from umidernesth the tall of the air-
craft, - It was like light-misty stuff.

. Did it dlssipate shortly after 1t left the ailrcraft?

' Yes.' After the tall came off the ea'"”
quiet as. if they had- stopped. After 4R
gave 2 hnek firing nelses and then he
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15.

Are you Mr. Neville Bruce King?

. Yes,

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION HEDERSTOCD.

137,

138,

139.

140,

1k,

142,

143,

14,

145,

’

We are 1nVestigat1ng an aﬁcident to a fannet alrcraft

'XA332 on 30th Jarwary and I ha¥e been given your name

as a wlitness to the flight eof a- Gannet alrcraft at
that time. -Wemld you be good enough to tell the
Board firstly :where you were standing at the time of

_ the incident -~ here is the map.

I was standing on the Rorth Easterly side of
Prinee's Highway just off Oyster Bay, opposite
-Crystal Street.

Could you now tell e Board what you saw from that

position?

The alreraft came over and dropped height from
about 800 to 400 feet at that stage and when he
was over McFarlane Parade the top half of his
rudder appeared to break off then the tail
plane came gway and then he lurched to starboard
and he seemed to roll straight over,

What made you laok up at the aircraft in the first

- plaee?

Mainly Just the fact that I was standing there
and he was falrly low compared with airecraft
thatu sually pass over,

Was there anything peCuliar about’ the plane?

He was not giving it any extra acceleration. He
appeared to be flying normally and level.

Can you tell me whether the undercarrlage was up or
down?

Up.

Could you show me from:this model the angle at which
it came towards you?

I could see his starboard beam at an angle of
about 20 degrees.

Did you see any smoke or vapoyur of any description
coming from the alrcraft?

No. .

Are you qulte convinced at the order in which you saw
the pieces fal1l away from the aircraft?

Yes, I would say there was a small section,
gither the top of his rudder or semething, but
there was only a matter of half a second between
them,

. When you say the whole tall plane de you mean the

back fin or the}eleVators?
I wonld,sqgﬂthe eleva$grs. : -
What was the weather likefai'fhh‘time?

It had been raining g mis§ earlier,
cleared by the time the plane came |
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ng;:ﬁ’ F "JORNSTONE
1#7. Are you Hr. Rey Francis Johnstone?

Yes.

WITNESS CAUTIONED.. CAUTION UNDERSTOOD. .

148,  We are investlgatiag an aceident to Gamnet aircraft
XA332 on 30th Janvary. €Could yén please show me on
this map where you were at the éime of this accident?

At Prince s Highway between Tedman Parade and
Sylvanla Boad,.

149, Would you like tq tell the Board if you have anything
which you would like to add %o your statement?

‘When he came out of the clouds I thought for
"a second that he had lost his bearlngs and then
the tall portiocn came off.

150, What would you say the sky was like at the time?

Misty wlth pretty 1ight cloud,

lSl;n Would you say the plane was swaying?
'Yes. .
152, ~ Did you notice at any time any vapour or smoke coming

from the airecraft at all?
Only when the big part of the tail came off.

153. In what vielnity did you see this smoke?
' Top of the fin of the tail plane.
15%. What colour was 1t?

. Black.
155, " Was that before he hit the ground?

Ye5, .I did not see him hit the ground.

4
L]

WITNESS WITHDREW.
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BR. M, "CARBONE . |
156. . Are you Mr, Michael Carbonef?

Yes,

WITNESS CAUTIONED, CAUTION UNDERSTGOD;

157, Is this a statement made by yeu.to Detective Sergeant-
Neal? )
_ Yes. ‘ _
158. Would you like to read it and tell the Board if you

want to add anything further to 1t?
I haye nothing I wish to add to this statement.

159. Could you please show the Board on this map the'posi-
‘tlon you were at the time of this Incident?

I was in Bellingara Road just short of the posi-
tion of impact of the aircraft,.

160, At what position were you relative to the aireraft?

. 20 degfees on the starboard xit bow of the alr-
¢raft as it came towards me. The blts started
to come off before and then a big bit of the
tall and a big engine rev.

161, . Was there any smoke or fire when the tall broke off?

No I &id not see any.

162, Did you see any form of vapour or smoke of any des-
eription?

At no time during the approach of the aircraft.
163, What helght would it be when you flrst saw 1t?
about 600 feet. ¢

WITNESS WITHDREW.

LI N

T T S N e
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| ME;GIS:ILOWTHER
16k,

Are you?Mr. George Smith Lowther?

Ies.

WITNESS CAUTIONED.. CAUTION UNDERSTGOD,

165.

166.

167.

168,

169.
170.

171.

172.

1?3.

Did you notipe‘whefher}ijm he used_flaps £

This Board ig. tnvestigating the accident to Gannet
aireraft Xa332 ea 30th Jamary,and I understand
you are the Senior Foreman at Fairey Aviation.
Yes. '
In the accident. in questlon Lieut. Arnold was
k¥illed and I understand you may have been one of
the last peeple te talk te him. -
That is correct.
Did you in fact help him inte the aircraft at all?
I did, o »
Did hé éppear normal in every way?

Qulte normal and in very good Spirlts and quite
sober.

Have you known him for long?
Yes, for quite a while.

As far as you were concerned you were quite happy he

was in perfectly reasonable health to fly an aircraft?

Quite sure.

Can you tell me what happened from the time he came
to collect the aircraft?

He arrived in the Gannet whlch brouzht him and
he came into the office with me and signed for

~ the aircraft, Form AIl and the Log Book entry.
We talked for a short while and then walked
out to the aircraft and I proceeded to assist
him into the aircraft. My men were a little
busy at the timd so I did it myself I assisted
in strapping him in.

Did he strap in all straps?

Yes, leg parachute harness and leg straps and
all straps. After he was strapped in he pro-
ceeded to start up and started the port engine
first and did a windmill start of the starboard
engine., Having got the starboard engilne going
he increased the starboard R.P.M, to the flight
1dling position to maich the pert and-had them
both running. He did not run the starboard en-
gine fully prior te taxiing off, He gave us
the 'chocks away! and procgeded to taxi out.
From them I observed the take off, whieh in my
opinion was perfeetly normal. It may have been
a 1ittle shallow) but it appeared to be a .
normal take off, The nnderearriage retracted
4n a normal manner and was fully up before

the plane went out of my ebservation.,

Which direction was the take-off%:. o

. Just East of South.
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A

Yes, he had flaps on,
“ o 175, . Did he run up at the beginning of the runway?

I woﬁld Say that he brought both engines up to
probably fuil throttle position before releasing

. the ‘brakes.
176. Was thezxtkeaarroﬁﬁﬁriSkéér‘tﬁaniﬁorma17
No I would say it was quite a normal length
of run.-_
177. You 58y you saw’ tha undercarriage retracted. bid that

include the nosewheel eoﬂplete?
Yes, the nosewheel and the closure of the doors.

178. Was it fhe.normal Gannet retraction in time and se-
quence? . :

' "~ Yes qﬁite.nbrmal-in speed and sequence. -
179. Can you remember the sequbnce?

The nosewheel started going first, then the main
wheels started going full up and finally the doors
closed on the nosewheel,

L . . . .
180, The primary inspection was dated 28th Jamuary? Was
there any before-flight™ inspection carried out?

Yes the primary inspection of all trades were
carried out by the Inspection Department, Electrics
and Alrframe, and I myself personally did the -
ground testing of the alrcraft before flight on

the 28th.
: '181. . Did you do a :un-ﬁp?
Yes I did.
182, Anything entered?

- ‘The aireraft was quite serviceable. I check evéry-
thing as I usually do. The full ground test drill
was made and it was quite serviceable in every
shape or ferm.

183. Was there any pre-flight test carried out on the 30th?

Yes, the Pilot carried out his normal pre~flight
inspection. BHe went right round the aircraft and
did his usual pre-fllght check. : :

- 18%4, When the aircraft was flnished after Mods. 22 and 99
were completed, was the aireraft left in the hangar?

, After the cempletion of Mods, the next stage 1is
| _ we take it eWit on the tarmsc and function the
L equipment. - Mads, 22 and 99 involve a little C
different proeedure and radie functisming to :
standard which aur Radio Inspeetor dogs and this is
included in his primary inspeetion. FThen having
. gemplpted the radig and rader. insggetion the air.-
eraft then has it~m-lee§rieal inspeetion. Having
n has tis aidframe Fhd engine
fg;ound tested by me.

- asd P

Department?

pey nzkes.‘bi' TP A A L”.@'Lj o
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187,

188,

| 189, °,

=

Jou are quite satisfied yomrself that the aircraft

when accepted br .
serviceable for -

s, Arneld was 1in every respect
"RALEht in question?

In what way?

In general appearénce and Beneral functioning

‘and perfermanes, The figures I got from the
test were the best anyene would want,

The aireraft ga;-igsi Tuelled on 8th Jamuary and until
Jist Jamuary she was Btanding - do you know whether
the drains were Operatgd on the tanks? :

I don't recollect any,
Would the Inspection Department do this?

They may have done it, but I 414 not,

WITKESS WITHDREW:

g
[

am
; L




| 190,.  Are you Mr, Gordon SyAney Beyliss?
NG N Yes. . .. '
L WITNESS CAUTIORED. canrxor ENBEBSTQGD.

191,  The Board is inmuiy
‘aircraft on 30th’ TaNsary

;:‘155 inta sn accident into a Gannet
' which resulted in the death

- of Lieutenant Arnold and we notiee from records that

you have signed certain documents in the Flight Accep-
tance log, Would these be your signatures? (A700
produced to witness)

‘Yos those are my signatures. I 414 the full
1n5peetionn o

192,' During the preflight 1nspect10n on 29th January for ¢
which you signed, I notice you did not record any fuel
being added ta the alreraft,

Y
It should have been noted that 3000 1lbs. was the
tetal contents.- '

193. Did you add any to the aircraft, she was not filled up?

No, We umsually record the total contents after .
taking a check.

19k, ~According to thls log there was no fuel put into the
aircraft whille she was at Fairey Aviation., When air-
craft is received from Nowra don't you refill the tanks°

Not before work.

195, From 8th January to 29th Jamuary, which is 21 days, the
aireraft did nothing. When Rou did a preflight check
did you drain the tanks for water”

They were checked for Water content. That is the
regular thing to do. .
196, Durlng your preflight check and your primary inspection
‘ _ . did you notlce any undue slackiiess with any of the
- . flying controls, particularly with: the elevator rudder
R - or fin tabs? ¢
No, from experience 1 searched for anythlng 1rregular
and anything that-L:s koly to be a hazard and in ,
ircraft was quite safe
pérsonally - the air-
within the preséribed

my opinion I was sure-
for flight. I 414 all thf'
frame including engime/Puildd
routine in the schedule,
inclined to overdo 1t I felt that that alreraft
was equally a$ good as any I had signed for on
previous oceasions.

197, Can you remember whether your cohntrol locks were on er
out when you did your prefilight inspection?

T always disengage them. There was he%h;ng unto-
. ward, I was qulte confident of the airereft in )
i . every sense,
198, Did you see this alreraft take off® T . !
Yes, I witnessed the actusd $axiing 8 & point .
midway to the field. It went inte the tgga; ¢
position and began. te become atrhs‘ 6 1 it
normal distance and passed af sight are
eontrol teower; The underca idge was retrd
appeared perfectly: normai.
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199, " Was the undercarriage'retracted after take-off?
Yes, to the stage where i1t was fully retracted.

- 200, The aireraft took off with 3000 1bs, of fuel. Don't
you normally fill them up?

For a normal day's flight we insist on them being
filled to eapacity, but fer delivery we consider
3000 1bs, ample for the normal requirements.
201, Have_you had expgrience of Gannets for quite a while?
’ Yes, .ever since we have had them.

202, ~ Have you ever experlenced very pronounced slackness 1in
rudder or elevator hinges?

On aircraft received for servicing or modification
we found a degree of slackness, ‘But not on the main
hinges&fbut there 1s a slight end/float on the tabs

The endfloats are a point I have noted.

203. Do you carry out elevator balancing at Fairey Av1at10n?
Yes, we balance them as- neCeSSgry by-r'; f;f from
the aireraft, Practically every aircraft that has

been through the pldace has had the remaVal of this
e component. _ -

204, - Do you think this airecraft was In a reasonably good
condition having been at sea? :

I could not say how long 1t had been at sea, but
in my opinlon the aircraft was 1n a remarkably good
condition,

205, Any signs of eorrosion?

Nothing speeific, That alrcraft was sonnd in
every possible way. ‘

206. Would you normally look for that in your primary in-
spection?-

U

Yes. I do the cockpits first, then the wings and
‘end up in the nosewheel bay.

207, Do you also check the safety harness?
Yes,. for handling and locking.

208, So you did a pretty thorough examination of the aircraft_.
: and to your knowiedge everything was satisfactory°

Yes.

WITNESS WITHDREW.
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Are'yeu Mr, George Alexander McDopald?

Yes.

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTIOH”ENEEBSTBOD.

210,

211,

212,
213,
21k,

215,

AL

216,

217,

We are inveatignting an accident. to A Gannet
alreraft gaqu 2. J0th Jesuary and I belleve
you have. : pensible for a certaln amount
of inspection and“investigation into this -

is that right?

(Witness shown entry in A700 and explained the
date stamp under his signature)

"Did yon see the aircraft take of f?
I was over in the flight shed and talking to the
Pilot befora ha went %0 the aircraft., I heard
that it tsek’ #£f normally, but I did not see.it.
Did you know the Pilot personally?
I only met him once or twice.

Did he appear quite normal?

Quite normal and seemed to be in perfect health
-and quite mermal in all respects. :

"pia ydu actually pboceed to the scene of the accident?

" Yes.

Did you take part in the ACCident Investigation Unit's
in!estigation?

Yes I made a thorough check and when the inquiry
was held at Faireys I was there also,

As @ result of these investigations have you been able
to throw any lighton the cause of this aceldent or
have you any inrormation which you con51der would be of
use to this Board? .

I don't think I cguld add anything more to what
most of the witnesses have. sgid, except that we
have found a slight movement on the front attach-
ment of the tail plane on other aircraft, but I
don't think that has any bearing on the accident.

Having examined various parts of the wreckage were you
able to ascertaln from your owh knowledge of aircraft
what_ type of breakaup i1f any oecurred? /

From the aopearance of the parts examined After

the crash, the appearance of the break would be. .

-an instant break. Most of the breaks were ngm“ E

shear. . '
Have you any other observations te make which you cone
sider may help thw Poard? | -

- ,x'r&.-’,- e

No sir: One of my men said that aizarart Saamﬁd
te be in bewker condition than other aireraft S
which had come up for the same mdi’li’ﬂatien.r o #

WITNEﬁS WI@&DBEW.
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220,

221,

222,

223,
22k,
225,

226 L]

227.

""" having swung beyend thgir mermal 1

Are you Mr. Fred Arthur Fox?

Yes. .

WITNESS CAUTIONED. & CAUTION UNDEBSZOP.

What appointment do you hold with Pairaey Aviation Co,?

Chief Inspector of the Works Inspection Depart-
“qent. zh

We are investigatiag an aecident to a Gannet aircraft
XA332.0n 30th Janaar “and I gnderstand that you had
quite a deal to ds:.with this partiailar aipcraft when
it was at Fairey Aviatioﬁ} ‘Wotld you tell the BRoard
all you know of the ailreraft up to the time that it
left Fairey Aviation on this delivery flight?

It was receiwed in on the 9th Jammary. We im-

mediately pat out the Works Instruction sheets

to carry eut Mods, 22 and 99 in aecordance with
our order. '

bid the embodiment of Mods, 22 and 99 have any effect
"on the main structure of this particular aircraft?

No. We fitted the instruments in the front cock-
pit, ran the cable through %e the rear cockpit

R and the amplifier unit in there and the controller

arid also looms were run thromgh the wheel wells
to the aerials on the centre wing.

Would the modification in the wheel wells in any way
interrere with the functioning of the undercarriage?

,‘wﬁﬂgﬁit is all well clear of the folding structure
- the undercarriage. "

_ Did vou see the wreckage after the aireraft had crashed?

Yes.

__On the site?

Yes. | $
Did you assist in the removal of the wreckage?
No. _
Were you engaged in examining the critical parts of the
tail plane, elevator, fin and rudder structure in the
last couple of days?.
YE.‘S-
Will you .tell the Board any unusual wear or appearance

of the fittings of these parts which were not apparently -
damaged during the aceldent? .

There 1s an elevator outer h1nge tﬁat wonld be the

partiecular one. That was definitelyfisqse on the
attachment rivets to the rib in the =

There was a small amount of play in tha “torsiombar

~ - - anchorage which is through inte thedstaabaard
elevator., There was avldencas of th ‘§1QVatans

posjtion, the hinge arms having fealpd the cut C
away of %ha skin. ‘ o

Were yeu present when the rqdda& wim control
bottos reller stop and pi& wérc ﬁh@nd mis

Itwasg
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230.

231,

232.

233.

23“‘-

e

2k,

Can you tell the Beard how 1t came about that thls was
discovered?

The rudder haﬁmnm fairing had a rattle in it whick
suggested a i haﬂw. On removal of the bottom
panel the torgi@ rod battom roller was found to
be .loose in-the fairisg, together with the attach-
ment pln and ome c¢irclip. Partheminvestigation
of the top reller showed the roller and pin to be
in situ, the contact lever was net bearing on the
roller éut was on the uppermost side of the roller
fork end, Closer examination then revealed th&t
“the tep of. thg pin’ and’ eirelip had-been sheared
apd-the pin was r%mawed with the bettom elrclip
from the foyk emd, with the resmult that the roller
was free. Examination of the lever at this roller
point showed slight signs of rubbing on its

1ower surface.

Yes I do. All the top bearing structure was
driven downwards thus releasing the bottdém bear-
ing housing from the torque rod causing same to
- float free at this point.- - This would cause mal-
allgnment Between the respeetive rollers and their
N - Pearing levers as was found,
Do you think the marks on the slde ef the top lever
whilch is stlll attached to the structure 1s consistent,
with shearing the top of the pin at the circllip groove?

It 1s highly probableée I think that this would
take place . with the forece indicated by the marks
on the lever.

Referring to the bottom roller and pln assembly, doc you
think that the missing circlip was similarly removed by
the bottom lever allowlng the pln and roller to .detach?

Yes, this would take place after impact with the
ground when the top bearing assembly was driving
down, thus allowlng the lever to strike tha top of
the pin on which the circlilp was fastened and
springing the same circlip from 1ts groove.

(Mr, Fox was handed the lower lever). I would like you
to exarmine the marks on the lower lever observing wyour
remarks as to the degree of damage to the upper lever to
remove the cireclip and strike the top of the pin wilth

such force as to shear it. Do you not think 1t reason~ .
able that simllar damage could be expected to be found :
on the lower lever?

I would expect that to have taken place. There 13
no evldence aof any damage on the working face of
that leVer, .

Would you explain & the Board how you thimk the top pim:
could have been sheareé by the lever with‘ﬁhe bottom
lever not even markodt

%
a7
k2

R

The top pertion af the ruddﬁr ses
recelved -sewere impact on ta
which“!auaeﬁ‘thg to{-bear‘ )
qge red to De Meiven in =

whi in relationshiy to the arwy
becams lower and ellowed the sald
down the fork end and. stliks'thg
: pin and shear same. YN
N r-vaa wellg lpar ﬁ_oi tha




235. With the absence of the roller and pin in the lower end

would you tell the Board what effect this would Bave on
the rudder control? C

The effoek afithe absence of the roller and pin
glves appm oy % .foot of free movement at
the tra -2f the rudder with the rudder

236, From your remarks am I right in saying that there ap.
‘ pears to exist g very strong possibility that this
lower Rroller and pin assembly was not in position be-
fore the aircraft hit the ground?
It is my considered opinien that this control was
peérfectly satisfaetory at take-off, but it is
possible that this roller was in such a phsition
on its pin that vibration or other agents had loos

~ : _ WITNESS WITHDREW.




237, Are you Mr. Roderick 41fred Manuel?
< , Yes. .
- WITHESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION UNDERSTOOD.
238. The Board is inquiring into an aecident to "Gannet XA332

on 30th January and we believe that you will be able to
help us. Firstly weuld you please tell us your position
in Fairey Aviation Company? )

Chief Engineer;

239, Have you taken part 1ln arn- Accident InVestigation into
this accldent at Falrey Aviation, Bankstown?

Yes sir, I attended the meeting on Monday, 2nd
February.,

240, Did you investigate the wreckage at the scéne of the *
: crash?

Yes I did, particularly the tall unit.

2h1, | Did you also investigate the parts of the aircraft after
they had been returned to the works at Fairey A.viation'>
- Yes. _

242, zre &od'aware of the views expressed by Mr, Samuels,

. Senilor Sclentific Officer from the D.8.L.?
Yee. |
243, Do you agree with his opinions?
| . Yes.
2hl, Would you tell the Board what in your oplnion caused

this gceldent?

I cannot determine that. I have really no idea, +
but. I thimk there could be two possibilities for
- the breaknp of the tail unit, (1) Severe vibration
and-(2) sudden yawas Both of those in my opinion v
would account for the damage sustained. e
2hL5, - Wnen you say & “sudden yaw" I presume you mean a very
vioclent alteration of the aircraft's direction?

Yes, in the sense that it-is a whip.

N :r"d.{l..a P

246, . Wonld you say that this situation could be brought about
by a very suddeﬁ'deflection of the rudder? :
1 think the yaw condition could be equivalent. 'g
'247. - I pfesume you'mean a sudden side loading on the fin? - §
7 Yes.' o . §
248, Do you think that this could be caused by eentrol action
by the Pllot? :ﬁ
Aév' - I don't really know thetanswer to that. o :g
" 249, Do you think this could be caused by the entire rudés' 1

_moving freely, l.e. not under control?

I think it 1is possible to set up a vib
ditlon, and that conditien would lead tg
vibration. N




250,

251.

252,

253,

254,

255.

256,

In your opinion could severe vibration lead to com
plete destruction ef the tail unit?

Yes,

In your opinion then the assgident was caused by some
form of vibration 1eading #6. the damage causing the
tail section to leaVe the alrcraft in flight?

" That or the yaw condition.

Would you care to anlarga on your theory of vibration
and give the Board any pessible causes? .

Yes, it is my-opiniﬁq that the first failure
took place on the fin rear spar starboard side
Just below the lower rib and that it failed in
tension. This failure could have been caused
by the vibration and inertla loading from the
fin, It also, of course, counld be caused by a
vaw. The fin then moves over to port violently
“with sufficient- fopce to cause the top portion
of the rudder teo be thrown off dhe to the action
of the mmss balance welght, The.fin and centre
portion of the rudder then vibrate for a short me
period and the fin tears out its front attachment
and leaves the alreraft, followed very rapidly
by the centre portlon of the rudder. It should
be noted that the trim tube had besn torn come
pletely out of the centre portion of the rudder.
This may have helped to keep the centre portion
of the rudder on the alreraft a little longer
than the fin. When the fin rear spar broke I .
think the aircraft would yaw violently. This I
think broke the tail plane starboard front attach-
ment away bybumping off the nuts on the attach-
ment, although the attachment may not be completely
clear of the bolts. The rear end of the top
fuselage will have been weakemed by the fin
thrashing and the terrific load applied by the i
tall plane when the alreraft yawed, and it is
then only a matter of a short time before the
tall plane tears out this portion of fuselage
and 1eaves the alrcraft complete with elevators.

-~

e
Would you say that from'the start of the serious vibra-

tion that the sequence of events that you have just des-.
cribed would only take a very short time?

Yes I would consider 5 to 10 seconds.
Would that be the maximum time?

I could not definitely state a time of this as
it 1s only my opinlon.

Would you tell the Board what in your opinion could have i
initiated this vibration? )

JActually I have no real opinion on it. I think
‘1t is possible engine vibration could have caused
it, but apart from that I cannot effer any ex-
planation

Do you think loose control surfaces or hinges could
have started 1t?

1 examined the hinges and the hinge atfﬁchmentsﬁ. ;
Onthis aireraft these werg not in my opinion pady

I have seen alreraft much worse than thgs
therefore I do not think that would neee
be the cause. It is possible that slawk
the servo control could set up tail
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277,

278,

279.

280.

Have you considered any other possible theories a¥y to
what might hage caused the yaw or vibration? :

I have given this matter considerable thought, ‘L
but I am uhablig.to offer any reasonable explana-
tlon for the yawed epndition, It 1s possible

. that sewveére engine vibration developed and set
up a tail plané vibration.

Have you found any evidence to date that there was
any englne vibration9 .

To, but from the state of the wreckage I con-
sider that this would be very difficult to as-
certaln,

Do you know of any cases of engine vlbration which haVe
been severe enough to be felt?

Yes, two cases have been nqted at Bankstown (1)'

- in this case the Pilot did not consider the
‘wibration exeessive, but the Telegraphist
could net read his instruments. % On test
an aircraft at the stall was found to be
vibrating severely at the rear: end aithough
engine vibration was not considered bad. This
whs rectified by renewal of tall plane bushes
and tightening of the servo linkage.

1o yoir personal knewledge and the history of the firm

have Fairey's any previous record of a similar incldent?

No.

Have you any'other informati&h at all concerning this
incident which you con51der wonld be of value to the
Board?

Yes. * 1 do not consider the tail plane vibration
was set up due to its being struck by any part
becoming detached from the aircraft in flight.
There 1s positive evidence that all 3 hoods were
with the aircraft at the time of impact and there
is no damage to the tail unit that in my oplnion
is caused by a piece of the aircraft

- WITNESS WITHDEEW.
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- 275. If this 1s se it won¥d be eqnally reaSOnable to ass

266, _ Observing that both actuating levers are joined bx a
tube which was mot damaged also that the actuating arm
securing bolts wesms s}till in good condition, do you
think it possible #r the top actuating arm to strike
the top roller pin.with Such force as to shear the pin
off, and badly seore.thls lever, yet the bottom ac-
tuating lever which you state may have released the
cirelip in a similar manner remains unmarked?

Yes I think 1t is possible.
267, w111 you explain to the Board why?

"I think that these two actions need not have taken
place at the same time. The top one could have
been sheared when damage took place on the crash
and the bottem one could have taken place at any
other time previous to impact.

268. Do you think it reasonable to assume that when the
lower lever displaced the cirelip with sufficient
foree to . release it that some mark should be observed
on the. operating face of the lower aetuating lever?

it 1s peasomable, but not necessarlly a severe
mark,

269. Do you think ‘there 1s any mark on the operating face
-of that lever which comnld be attrlbuted to striking
*the c%rclip and the pin?

bt

Striking the circlip yes, striking the pin no.

270, Would you agree that 1f the roller and pin had come
out of the fork assembly that the sctuating lever could
haEe moved down into the fork allow1ng the rudder some
degree of free travel?

Yes

271. It would be reasenable to expact then that had this
happened some marks, both in the fork and on the
toe of the actuatlng arm would be apparent.

Yes, but fhese would be severe marks.

272, It is observed that the fork 15 made out of steel and
‘ the arm out of a ligh* alloy. Would you agree that the
marks on both sectlons could be caused by the arm
entering the fork end?

Yes, the marks could be daused by this, but 1t is
my oplinion that these marks are of too minor a
nature.,

273. Could you tellﬂthe Beard then what may have caused the
m;rking vislible 1n the fork end?

I think this mark may have. been caused when the
roller became displaced.

274, From your evidence it would appear that there 1s a
reasonable pessibility that this roller and pin were
displaéed before the damage commenced to take place
en the aircraft? -

L e T

. Yes,

-t

that this was responsible for the 1gEtfation of
vibration or F&# which camsed the ﬁltimate bee
the tall sectien? ' - , e




258.

- = e

259.

260.

261,
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26k,

265,

Referring to slackness 1n the servo control, do you
mean Servo control of the elevator or rudder'7

I was referring thers'to the elevator, It is
known at Hayes in Middlesex that tall plane
flutter can be i¥fuged with slack servo controls -
and particularly incer;set mass balance of the
servo tab.,

In the course of .your investigation did you flnd any
parts of the alreraft missing or not in their usual

position which eeuld have contributed to 'a looseness
or a free movement 1n fllation to the rudder bar of

the rudder?

Yes, - ,
Hbﬁld you pleéwe tell.the Board how this was dlscovered?

During the examination of the rudder servo mech-
anism or what was left of it I was particuiarily
interested im the¢ condition of the torsionbar,
Whilst handling the levier portion of the rudder a
paPt was hesrd tée be rattling inside the fairing
below the spring torsicnbar. This was shaken out
gnd proved to be a roller and pin with one cireclip
attached from the lower anchorage for the rudder ’
torslonbar,

"*Wbuld you tell the Board of the subsequent daMage that -

was foind to the upper rollers and arm of the torsionbar?

It was noted that the torslonbar assewbly had been
dlsplaced in the accident and 1t was noted that the
top torsionbar actuating a® lever was badly scored.
A cheek was made of the condition of the roller
assembly and it was found th&t the top circlip,
together with the top shoulder of the roller re-
taining pin had been sheared off, The pin and
roller were g§tlll retalned in the top fork.

_ Referring to the damage of the top lever which you des-

eribed as badly scored, was this caused in your 0p1n10n
by the leVer shearlng off the top of the pin?

e

Yas, - g

I take 1t then that considerable damage had occurred

to the arm rather than a score, a small piece had been
torn out. You stated earlier 1n your evidence that the
lower pin, together with the roller and one circlip was
found in %he lgwer failring of the rudder.

Yes, the pin had the eirclip attached.

Would you tell the Bsard how 1n your opinion this pin
and roller bememe released? {

There ars 2 possibilities (1) the eirelip had
never beesn inserted, (2) the ecirclip had bben
pushed out when the torsienbar assembly had
suffared damage in the erash.

Would ¥You agree that the torslonbar assembly had been
foreed in a downward directlon? ’

YeS.

On impact?

Bot neeessarily on 1mpaet.'
previously sta
rudder had to;

It WAS. noted‘;
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¥es sir.

Are you the Staff Naval Engineer Officer?
Yes sir.

Were you detalled to form an Accient Investigation Unit
to inquire into the accldent to Gannet XA332 on 30th
January? .

That 1ls correct sir.

Is this document in front of you a summary of a meeting
held by the Awcident Investigation Unit at the Fairey
Aviation Company, Bankstown on Monday, 2nd Februqry?

Largely. " The report was intended a5 a gngﬂete the
Board of Inquiry and was complled By Comimander
Campbell from notes taken by him at that meeting.

| Will you tell $he Board when you heard of this crash and 4§
what actlon yoli took 1mmediately afterwards? R

I heard of the ergsh at approximately 1190 on Friday -,
30th January from Mr, Walker of Fairwy AWiation who . ‘g
rangé me to say that he had heard a rumour that the
Gamnet had just departed from Bankstown and had blown .3
up somewhere 1n the Sylvanla area. ¥ rang C.S5.0. to
F.0.I.C.E.A., to inform him also suggesting to him that:

as we dld not exactly know where the crash was that IT“‘
remain where I was.

At this time were you custodian of the alrcraft?

YES. . . B 7 s Lmaf
When did you first get to the scene of"the crash?

About an hour after I first heard of the crash which :
would be approximstely midday, as soon as I had est&bu
lished whgga the crash was. ~Captain Smith sent m a3 -
message v1e§ﬁichmond to say would I go out to the_.-”t-

crash and ¥'old him I was trying to establish whegy
Was.,

When yon arrlved at the scene of the crash were there any i
other Naval personnel there? ‘ e

Yes, Commander Gampbell and Lieut. Cdr. Caws, qu:

Will you tell the Board of the action you took as regards
questioning the wltnesses? N
I was Tirst introduced to Detective Sgt. Neal who.
" had. already interviewed a number of personnhel iIn’
area, who had seen the accldent, and he in turn
troduced me to whom he considered the most relia
witnesses. _Fo do this 1t was necessary to travel ip
radius of 1% miles to meet the various individuals
concerned whileh took the latter part of the rest of
the day. At the $ame time I was also organising th
salvage of - e aircraft ‘wlth the able co-operation.;
Mr, Johnst

Did you interview any of the witnesses listed_on the r
Yes, I interviewed Mr. King.
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Do'ydu eonslder him a reliable witness? o

Definitely yes.

. Who was the nesf_oﬁé? .

A Mr. Millingtom,
Do you consider him.é'rgliable witness?
Yes., I also interviewed a Mr, Carbone.
Do you consider him a reliaEle_withegS?

Yes. I also saw a number of other witnesses.

had come off the alréraft?

‘When was it first reported to you that the tgil section

I think I was told by C.S.0.

I presume then that you based some of your questioning

in trying to establish that this was in Pact what .

happened? ' ‘ .
Largely, but.g dild not ignore the other fegtures of
the aircraft or any featurs that could have con-
tributed towards the tail coming off. i ’

DYd youssee the layout of the wreckage in thé‘line'of
flight? ’

Almost undoubtedly,

As far as your investigations allow you to say would you
gree that all msjor components of the alreraft with the

%arts listed on the diagram were at the scene of the‘\qb
crash? : , ; .

Yesas far as it was possible to ascertain,

Are you a qualigiéd‘maintenance test pillot?

Yes sir.,'

q

Have you ecarried out any test work'em Gannets?
Yes,
Have you flown Gannets?

Yes,

Roughly how many hours have you had solo on Gannets?

Betwgen 20'and 30.

Have you ever experlenced any umsual vibrations when
you have been flying Gannets? .

No sir other than the normal stall vibrations. E

Would yom tell the Board from your observations of the
wreckage and. subsequent investigatien, of any theories
you may haye arrived at which may have ecaused this aes
cident othey than those 11sted in ‘the repert®.

To elabdrete theory No. 2 I have a
there isthe P.C:U, fallure, Tm
have started to vibrate for any.
oll starvation which might in i
alrframe vibratisn parsioulariy ag
is prone to set mp magr:exﬁzg?njvlbr

KX R

Ll e



’ o 33,
i COMMENDER W. J. LOVELL: R:A:N :

! 30k. Were you at Nowra on 4th February when Mr, Manuel, Chief

x ‘Bngineer of Falrey Aviation stated that he had found a

| loose roller pin with one .circlip attached in the roller

N : radder fairing of the crashed aircraft dquring examination
at Bankstown?

Yes sir.
; 305. And you examined with othaer Engineer Officers and Mr,
1 Manmuel this fitting on a serviceable aircraft?
Yes sir,
306, Subsequent to this did you examine the torque tube stop
attachments on the damaged components?
Yes sir,
307. When you saw the roller pin and circlip which were found

in the roller fairing would you tell the Board what this
Indicated to you as regards being 4 possible cause of the
accidentli _

At first sight it looked a very reasonable possibility
of providing the trigger for the subsequent vibration
and -disintegration of the tail, Mr, Manmel, however,
himself pointed ocut that there appeared to be a strong
poessibility of the bottom operating arm knocking the

~-top clrelip of the lower roller out of position at the
same time of the Impact. This seemed on the surface
of it a little improbable until subsequent investiga-
tlon showed that the top cirecllp of the top roller was
also adrift. In fact the circlip groove had been
-smashed by the actuating lever. There therefore seemed
a possibility of the bottom circlip being knocked
clear by the bottom actuating lever.

308, . Do you recall noticing the damage to the working face of
the top actuating lever?
Yes sir.’
309, Will you describe that damage?

A portion of the striking lever had beeﬁ'b$qken off
apparently by force of impact on the.top ro¥ler pin.-

310, Did you notice also that the torque tube which connected
. ‘the -2 actuating arms was undamaged other than a downward
displacement?

It seemed so.

311. Also that both operating arms were still securely fastened
by their positioning bolts to the tube?

I did not notice the top one, but the bottom one was
securely attached. :

312, For your information 1t has been established by previous
witnesges that this condition was so. In view ef this
evidence and the damage that you notleed to the top

: actuating lever would you agree that it is possible for

: - the lower actuating lever to similarly strike the lower -

roller pin displacing the circlip without showing any mark -

-or damage. o :

It seems possible Eﬁﬁ;unlikely.

Can you tell: the Baard what the effect of the eentrol
,the rudder wouléd be.'if the pim amd roller were & Y

e o e o

-7

e A

wing the actuating‘aa':u" _nawal dovd int
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315.

316,

317.

318,

319.

From the pilot’s point of view he would lose control
over his rudder over approximately one third of one
half of his pedal travel. 1In other words if the
pilot held his rudder bar central his rudder would
be free to move to:.some conslderable degree but not
the full range. It could not reach the stops unless
he had his rudder pedal full over to cne side or the
other. -

Do you think the marks at the bottom of the fork section
and the mark on the bearing or working surface of the

actuating arm are consistent with being in engagement?

Yes.

If the roller had come free and the roller arm was under-
going rapid oscillation it conld be expected that the

tip would be more marked than it is at present when it en-
gaged the bottom of the fork arm?

Yes.

Can you suggest any other means by which the mark on the

bottom of the fork piece could have been brought about?

At the moment, no.

From the evidence you have given and your examination of
the parts would you think it reasonable to assume that _
this loweT roller pin and circlip was displaced before the
damage began to occur?

Yes sir I would.,

Do you think this circlip could have been displaced by any
other way? ' : '

I feel that if it had been weaker than normal it is
possible it could have become displaced at the time

~of the impact and the roller and pin fell out
during the sdlvage operations. |

Have you any other information which you consider would be
of assistance to the Board?

No sir.

WITNESS WITHDIEW.




320,

WITNESS
321,

322,

323,

32k,

325.

35.

Are you Acting Commander John Gillan Butler Campbell,

‘ D.FQC- 3 R-A.Nn‘?

Yes sir.
CAUTIONED. CAUTION DNDERSTOOD.,

Were you detailed te;fﬁrm}an-Accident Investigation Unit
to investigate the circumstaneces of the accident to Gannet
XA332 on 30th January?

Yes sir.

Is this report I show you a summary of a meeting held by
this Unit at Fairey Aviation, Bankstown, on Monday, 2nd
February?

Yes sir.

Have you any evidence in addition to this repgﬁg which you
consider the Board ought to know or that would/of any as-
sistance to the Board?

No sir.

Was there-anything you saw at the wreckage which made you
consider any possibility for the accident?

. There was one thing that came up this morning whilst
diseussing the safety harriess. We realised on dis-
cussion that the lap straps of the Pilot's safety

- harness had broken. We thought he may have tried to
undo the straps and the lap straps had broken. The

- shoulder box must have torn away from the lap strap.

The right one wds definitely broken. One other minor

point in the discussion with the witnesses was that

he ‘apparently changed his mind about the colour of
the smoke - he sald it was whiteish grey and not

YelloW. i

Would you say from.your examination of the wreckage that
the Pilot had attempted to abandon the aircraft?

No I do.think at first he may have tried to, but in
view of the state of fhe safety harness I would say
no. ] .

WITKESS WITHDREW.
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Are you Lieutenant Commander Willlam Alfred Caws,

. R.A.N.?

Yes sir.

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION UNDERSTOOD.

327.

-

328.

329-

330.

331,

332.

333. -

334,

335.

336.

EE2

‘What in your opinion may ﬁi?e'caused this vibration?‘

Were you a member of the Accident Investigation Unit
into the cause of the accident to Gannet XA332 on
3oth January?

Yes sir.

Have you anything teo add to the Accident Investigatlon
Report issued by Commander Campbell, which I believe
you have seen? -

I have nothing to add to it Sir.

Did you investigate the remains of the alrcraft at the
scene of the accident?

Yes sir.

Also at Fairey Aviation after the parts had been
brought in?

. Yes sir.

Are yﬁu aware of the views expreeeed by Mr. Samuels,
Principal Sc1ent1fic Officer of the Defence Standards
Laboratory?

No sir.
Have you heard what his opinion 1s?
No.

Mr. Samuels informed the Board that in his op1nion,
from visual examination only, that all the failures
were by shear. There was no evidence of inter-
erystalline corrosion or cracking on any part of the
structure which he examjined, mainly the tail section
which we have under revdew. From your ohservations.
at the scene of-the wreckage and examination at
Fairey Aviation, would you agree with those opinions?

I agree there was no inter-crystalline corrosion
that I saw. I personally thought one of the
fractures I saw was not & shear fracture, other-
wise I agree.

Which part were you referring to as not agreeing Wlth
Mr., Samuels?

Port side rear fin attachment which I thought was
a tension failure.

Would you tell the Board what, in your opinioen, caused
this accident?®

Vibration.
I presume you mean Severe Vibration in the airframe?

YeS. ’ :—i.:..‘ l. B " -

B

From the appaardpee aof the parts whieh F=
I found no cau36 wgqtsoowur for thﬂ vide
P PR P < ‘
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339,

to begin with., Since then I have leoked at all

the Gannet adreraft at Nowra personally and I

fo d a numbey .af 1tems whieh, if they had been
fious enough, wauld have been the cause of a

'vibration which may or may not have caused this

accident.

Would you tell the Board just what parts you are re-

ferring to?

The first one I con51dered was to do‘with the
rudder. I cm@gggeesﬂ-the pOSSibility of the trim
tad el the 20 ee to move under the
normal control s "From my inspection .
of the rudder § ¥ found no evidence’

of what I was lomigng fg #he freeness

of ‘the trim tahs - did»-i fact £¥nd that the

trim *=km tad was no freer than in aircraft I in-
spected at Nowra. I next considered the possibility
of the mass balance welght on the rudder beilng

- loosely attaehsﬂ. 1 found,that on XA332 this was

. not so and 1

i o ;pvidenece on other aircraft at

R Nowra, 1. Gnnﬁiierea the. possibility next of the
- fin having been loose, It is my experlence that it

How

is possible for the fin to fibrate considerably during
start up of the second engine, either on the take- °
off or in the alr. From my examination of XA332 and
also the ailreraft at.N fra I am convinced that the
airchaft was in lOO’N sndition there.

R
would you tell?

T would expect to find the tail plane attachment
bolts loose in the busheg.and possibly the 2 bolts .
whieh attach the tail plahe incidence jack through
the trunnion block to the tail plane to be rather
loose, This was not so, I next considered the
possibility of the platform which is part of the
rear primary structure of the fuselage having been

loose on the alreraft, but an inspection of XA332

convinced me that the failure of this part was

immediate and I saw no signs of a previous defect in

its attachdment to the main fuselage. I also

"looked at the rear frameof the step platform an-

ticipating cracks im the frame at or around the tail
plane attachment fittings. This.was not so. I was
therefore convinced the epennage wax correctly at-
tached to the aircraft at the time of take-off. So
far I had found no cause forfibration to have oc-
curred. I also inspected on X4332 and the Nowra
alreraft the tail plane servo tab for similar de-
fects ta. that I looked at on the rudder, finding

none in any of those machines. I inspected the
rudder attachments of gll the Nowra machines looking -
for excessive side or vertical play of the rudder.
With the exeception of one machine I found nons. It
was not pessible for me to determine on XA332 the
state of the rudder in this respeect. I inspeeted

the tail plane mass balange attachments and the
attachments &f the tail plane tipsto the tail plane
and with the exception of one fitting which was. :
eracked, I.found no other defect. I.40 not comdider .
that this fatlure was the cause of vikration, it -
being a lmown defect since 1957 to my kn?wledge._ y
have experienced many of these befops -and am dmite
convinced in this respeet. I alse:- ingpoﬁted the .
rudder trim tab serew jack finéing-qe p:
ment .gn Y4332 than I have bsen used to finding e
other machines:; On the Howls machines I crhpeke
the rudder trim torque tube stop and’ adjnﬁte 81
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341,

k2,

343.

3,

345,

the advice of 'nuel the Falrey Aviation Chief
Engineer. ¥ f'defects during this inspection
but I have e lisMed to my satisfaction that a
.-cortaln typa afeet could cause the vibration
s Whioh 1 gerg 18 Drobably reSpon51ble for the
- f5i¥ure of - iy Thiis defect is as follows:w
. IT the . ‘nat fitted in the bottom -
afttached to the spring bar
or if the ad ¥ end of the bottom torsion
‘lever had faile®, - 5. possible for the rudder
movement to be completely 1ndependent of rudder
padal mevement

Are you sure that it is~pessiblé for the rﬁd&er movement
te be completely_independent.or partially independent?

,Partially 1ndependent Allowing this defect tg
oced? W#EYd result.in partially uncontrolled
rudder mevament eatising the rudder to faill, possibly
in or sex Fe near the bottom of the rudéer servo
tab by cé Ath the elevators. As theffidn -
which holds’ ﬁhe rellet in position is secured by two
clrelips, one:at elther end, I have made some in-._
quiries relating to the failuTe of these eirclips
for the 'possibility of fallure of these circlips,

and consider that this may have-occurred in XA332

Why do you think there is a p0551b111ty that this might

have ?ccurred in XA332? o
There are 2 or 3 ways in wh :éh these cirelips could
fall, one 1s the possibillity¥ of fatigue. In my
opinion the circliﬁ has a definite tendency to
fatigue 1n one of “.places, namely in the corners
ef the cutouts, in between the 3 tongues. Another
possibility of fallire would beé a erack being pro-
duced in the spring clip durihg the heat treatment

- of the materlal. Another possibility would be an
occlusion being formed in the sheet metal during
manufacture prior to the actual manufacture of a
clip from the material. I have discussed the
gquestion of vibration of these cirelips with Mr.
Fifer, Principal Scientific Officer, Garden Island,
who was net willing to express an opinion without
knowing the full nalure of the build-up of the
port structure in which this circlip 1is fitted
but who did convince me that it would be p0551ﬁle .
for the cirelip to fall due to vibration owwmweimyg
should the correct frequency be experienced

-

How did he convince you of this?

He quoted me a number of typical examples, giving

the general picture of this type of fallure and by
natura of the shape of this circlip. The cirelip

can twist even in situ on the pin in its -groove,

Looking at the remainder of the section would you

agree that the torsionbar assembly had heen forced in L&
a downward direction?

Yes.

On 1mpact?

Pog IS - X

Yes. ]

@bserving that- beth ‘actuating levers are jeineﬁ by

a tube whieh 1s nét ‘damaged and also’ !

arm securing bolts are. still in gegg
think 1t possible for the tep actdatl
the top roller with suah'fbrce as to sh
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37,

348.
31"'9 .

350.

351.

352.

353.

and badly score this levers yet at’ the

the bottom actuaﬁiﬁg_ieiaﬁsuhich'has_B By,
may have releassd:the eirelip in a similar )
remains unmarked?::’T T o C . ' .

Yes, I;think*that:}s passible.
Will you explain to the Board why?

Well I don't agree that the actuating lever 1is
unmarked, There are signs on the edge which would
make contact with the tep of the circlip in the
manner whiehi. is.allewed by the appearance of the
Erix marks; —Thers-are signs of 1t having run
over the tep of some objeet and the tep of the

top fork where the circlip is missing also shows
slgns of ‘having been run over by a .plece of metal,
I accept .the posibility that the lever did force
the spring clip inwards towards the torque tube,
but tgink 1% improbable that it forced the cirelip
completely out of 1%s greoye. - e

Do you think it ressenzhds to Assume that when the
lower lever struqk the¢ gErelid sk sufficient force
to release it that somiggark shomld be observed on
the operating face of i igwer aetuating lever?

SN

1 agree.

Do yofa think thers is any mark on the operating face

of that lever which could be attributed to striking
the circlip and the pin?

No.

Would you agree that if the roller and pin had come
out of the fork assembly that the actuating lever
could have moved down into the fork allowlng the
rudder some degree of free travel? oo

Yes I @oQ

Would it be reasonable to expect then that had this
happened -some marks, both in the fork and on the

actuating arm would belapparent?
" Yes, I would thinkso.
1t is observed that the fork is made out of steel and

the arm put of light alloy. Would you agree that the.
marks on these sections could. be caused by the arm

. entering the fork end?

Yes I agree.

From your evidence and from your examination of the

assembly, do you.think that there 18 a reasonable

possibility that this roller and pln were displaced
before the damage commenced to take place on the
aircraft? - ‘

Yes.

If this is so, it would be equally reasomable to
assume that this was responsible for the ipnitiation
of the vibration which caused the breskyp of the
tall section? _ ' ' A

-

Yes.




355.

356.

357

358.
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359.

360,

N - 361,

~

' = 'gjii
In your eggminatiwn of the wreekage did you examine

. the tail mﬁkﬁ&~fr$n the engines as far as possible?

To some degree.

: L ]
Did you find any marks whish may be consistent with -

the parts of thé” engines sudh 85 rotor blades passing
down the tall pipe?

I d1d not netice any.

As fnspsction @Fficer at Nowra, has there been any
instance of severe vibration in Gannet aircraft re-
porﬁed to you? - _

- Yes. .
Were the causes ascertained?
In one case, yes, and in the other, no.
Would you tell the Board what caused the vibration?

In the first agircraft the aireraft vibrated while
running on the starboard engine: or while both
were running. It did not vibrate while the port
engine was running alone, The E,C.U. was removed
. from the alrcraft and a new one fitted and a
successf%ﬁgﬁggggg ight. was carried out., Examina-
€ion of ive E.C.U., which was removed,
revealed, nd/defect in thng.C U. 1In the second
case 1t was reported to me that an aircraft
which had jJust been recelved from Fairey Aviation
was found on test flight to vibrate at the stall
and the vibration cmntinued until 105 knots was
~achieved. I flew in this aircraft in the centre
cockplt and cenfirmed the vibration. The vibration
appeared to come from the tail area, resulting in
vibration of the wirg tips te an amplitude of
approximately 3 inches to ﬁ Eg g te aireraft
stalled clean and dirty at“8 % gd, tBe vibration
oceurring at the point of stall, but the vibration
would not leave the aircraft until the air speed
had increased to 105 knots. I considered.that
subject to an inspkction of the rear end of the
fuselage there wa5 insuffiecient elevator control
to put the eslreraft completely into the stall.
I inspected the rear fuselage and found no defect
whatsocever.In the light of recent happenings I
have agaln thought of this matter further -and
consider that it is possible that the seytimg -
of the tail plane might be slightly incorrect and
intend to follow this up. The cause of the vib-
ration has not been determined in this airecraft,

When you examined the wreekage at Fairey Aviation did
you examine the elevator hinge attachments of XA3327

L we

Visually, yes.
Did you find any slackness in the elevator hinges?
I only did a visual examination;
wyou consider the automatic. Lpilet at amy stage?

Yes,_ ; Tl | the fgaﬂt
of. Ixzﬁafti_gieaas, piees.
prior to rémoval. I fegfad ntem
“contrel box, the onfaff- éwiteh wa s
stand,by pasition, bu% 1t came &Mny‘im

;”t of the fueelage. ‘”
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.

f | ‘ I was not abla tp dztermine from the control ta l.

\f ‘which the switel- Was- originally attached, whether |
: . " the automatie. pil@t had been on, off or at the :
: ~stand-by positiem. : B
362, - Would you, comtider thab hai"ﬁhis been 1n the lOn' %
_ pos%ﬁiog that 1t edﬁﬁd hava canged a break-up such
as this -

Possibly., It womld certainly cause vibration of
any of the controls should there_be alr 1n the
hyranlic system., I found no evidence to suggest
that the automatic Llot'had or had not been a
serviceable piaen a enulipwent at the start of
the flight. ’

' 363, It has now been established from the wreckage that
? : the radder trim was ‘in the neutral position and the
% - elevator was in a fully back position with his nose
i up. In these ecirecumstances would you consider that
i switehing in of the automatic pllet might have had
i N the effect of - triggering off the vibration?

1 would . not 1like to express an opinlon without
g01ng inte thd automatic pllot somewhat further.

6L, From your investigation ‘of the automatic control you
" Jave.not been able to_ estabdish at all whether the
automat}c pllet.was in any position have you?

That 1s correct.

b 365. It has been reported that fluld was seen leaving the

' ' alreraft during flighf just prier to the break-up.
Will you tell the Board what this fluid might have
been? :

I think 1t was fuel vanting from the fuel vent
valves, ‘

366, Is 1t possible, in your opinion, for venting to take
place with the aircraft loaded to eapaclty as shown
in the Form A.S5,700,and that 1s three-quarters full?

. -

Yas. - .

- WITNESS WITHDREW.

2
3
-
i
]
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367. Are you Flight ILieutenant Bdwin Shaw?

Yes. . | . ‘ N \

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION UNBERSTOOD,

368. Are you a Tést Pilet with the De Haviland Co.? - -
: Yes.

369, Tt is understood that you witnessed a Gannet taking
off at abont 1oL from Bankstawn on Friday, 30th
January.

Yes, .
370. Would you tell the Board‘whatﬂyou'saw?

My impression was that the take-off run was
longer than usual, but thils could oceur if he had
not started his run from the maximum length -
available., I saw hls nose wheel and front oleo
bumping‘u sl dewn on ‘the. take-off run. It

, ?tf %adiﬁ © At about 880 feet the air-
craft waffle both wings and then yawed to the

ST left about 1%-20 degrees. It then stralghtened

up and resumed the origlnal course.

371. .. Did the undercarriage‘retract fully?

4 R

Yes, I saw it go fully up.

372. From your pofnt of view, when the aireraft yawed, did
it appear to kick to part and then recover as though
the Pilot brought it back under contpol?

Yes, I would say the Pilot was: 1xjimr control. The
yaw was mare noticeabﬂe as I had watehed another
Gannet take off some 30 mimutes previously.

373, Did you notlce any vapour coming from the alreraft?
No, nothing of that nature.

37k, What 1s the condition of, Bankstown airfield?

The length is satisfactory, but the ground is very
rough.

 WITNESS WITEDREW.
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.. L. W. DIXON
3. Are you Mr, Leslie William Dixon, Chief Inspector,
De Havilland Afrersft Co.?
¥ Yes.
N T~ . .
WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTION URDERSTOOD., -
- 396, Did you see this Gannet leaving the airfield?

Yes, I saw it from my office window for about a
second or second and a half. This one was lower
"than normal and couldn't have cleared the hangar
by very miach. His c¢limb seemed to be flat and
the aireraft was straight.,

77. What height would you say he was?
About 60-65 feet.
378. Was there anything unusual apart from the low take-
off? ' '

I don't think so. The undercarriage wasn't
fully retracted when I saw it.

WITNESS WITHDAEW-.
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379.  Are you Mr; John Newton Kitching?

Yes.

WITNESS CAUTIONED. CAUTIDN EREERBTOOD.

380. I understand you saw this partiﬁnlar Gannet take-off.

I saw two take-off that morning and I particularly
looked at the underearriages noting the different
sequence between the two aircraft. On the second
one the port and nose whéel went up and the star-
board wheel followeﬂ very slewly.

381, Did you watch the complete retraetion?
Yes, I saw all doors close,
382, Did you see the take-off run?

No, my office windows would not allow that.

383, Did. ydu'sée vapour of any.-sort?

No, I saw nothlng abnormal except for the starhboard
wheel of the second aircraft going up slowly,

\

7 o WITNESS WITHDREWJ
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ACCIDENT INVESTIGATICH REPORT,
L. AB2,

GENERAL DRSCRIPTION G FILIGHT.

GAWNIT

) The girecreft took off from Bankstown airfield =zt
1044K and climbed straight onto course. The take off was
normal but the aircraft was held on the ground for a longer
period than appeared necessary, thus subjecting the aircraft
to additional shocks from the rough alrfid surface.

The climb away apveared normal and at approximately
800 feet the aircraft yawed slightly to the left, The right
oleo was slow in retracting.

Over Padstow the undercarriage was reportedly raised
and lowered, remaining in the half up position,

The aircraft was next reported on at Oyster Bay and
the witness stated that the engine was "revvinz up" and seened
to be labouring. The tail was swaylng from side to side, bu
nothing was observed to fall from ift. The alrcraft vwas at a low
altitude.

Quite a number ol reports were received next from
the 8ylvania Heights area. They vary 1in detail, but are
generally similiar.

Near Princes Highway the tail unit of the aircraft =
started to break up. A4 total of five pieces fell from the
alreraft. The order of disintagration 1s thought to bei-

1. Top of rudder, 2. Fin, 3. Centre of rudder. 4, ®levators
and elevator fins. 5. Rear fuselage fin fairing. .

These pleces followed the general line of flight of
the aircraft and covered a dlstance of approximately 700 yards.,
The direct distance from first disintagration to impact is
approximately 1,100 yards.

While the first three parts were parting from the

alreraft it remained on a fairly level keel, but when the
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elevators were lost, it climbed steenly. “he engine note imas
heard to increase and the2 aircraft levelled out, bvaniced to the
right, then the ileft and started to lose heizht ranialy.
It rolled over to the left nesaring the ground and storuck the
ground nearly inverted.,

The follewing events as renorted by witnesses Immediate
nrior to the crash are worthy of note:-
Te The aircraft appeared to be "snalinz" or “swaying®
from side to side.
Ze ' A yellow fluld vas being exicted from the tail

unit in & continuous spray.

3. Tstimates of the aircraft?s altitude vary from 200 feel
to 1,500 feet.

L, An éxplosion was heard just prior to ths first part
of the tail unit failing away.

Se A second explosion with darik smoke occurred just
prior to imnact,

6. The aircraft banked to the right then left before
rolling over near the ground. .

7 The pilot's canopy appeared to be closed and had a
brown appearance as though there was smoke in the coclpit.

S ~ The aircraft climbed sharply after the elevators case

avay. A large puff of black smoke was szen between the elevators
parting and the sharp climb commencing.

The sharp climb after the elevators vere lost conld
pe exnected, because of the normal up loading on this unit,

The loss wwonld also cause the flaps to be momentairily lowered.

The exnlosions and black smoke are not understood,
but possible rough engine handling may have occurred at this time.
Possibly the fire extinzuishers may have been used,

The tail unit fracitures were examined with a binocular
microscope and all fractures appeared to be ranid and recent,

consistent vith the accident.

STRIPPIWG OF ATHCHATT.

hen the aircraft wbeclage was insnedpd the following

facts were noted:-
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1, The nose undercarriage was selected, The selecter

Was in the down position ant the guard over the un nosition,

2. Port and starboard nos eleo down locks vere ummade,
3. Both cartrideges in the starboard wheel vell fire

extinguisher were fired,

4, The control column was 1n the harg right nosition in
the control box,

5. The pilot's safety harness release box vas in the
Tasten position, 3oth shoulder straps were locked in the Box

but both lap straps were out of the bhox,

b, Soth throttles were at the flight idle gate,
7 The port H.”, cock was in ON position, The starboard

5.2, cock was nearly Qs gnd beyond M. ¥, cock shut angls,

o]

ihe The avto pilot control box switches were not functioning.

JBATHER REFCRT,

is obtained from dascot, the weather conditions at
1050K veras-

“ind 1709/ 8 knots,

uth,

‘._
=
o
@
t
2
=

Visibility 17 miles - 5 miles to

showers to the south,

%/8 Cumulus and Strato~cumulus at 2,500 feet,

7/8 Strato~cumulus at 3,500 feet.

QelloHs 102Lumbs,

Temnerature 219 ¢,

Dewpoint 170,

Visibility was restrieted in the immedipte locality
of the accident BY rain.,  Phe air Was calm and no turbnisnce
Va5 experienced by the first Gannet,

LOBST3LE CAU3SRS aw KON ) A

Theory o, 1,

That teil ovnit vibration started the disintergration'
of the tail unit,

it has been éstablished that the wirersft naa flown
530 hours without the tail -lane hushes being chanzed,

“ail »lsne vidvration oceurs near the stall and is
mnost noticeable: “his continves till the ai:eraft has Tegained

o,

& speed of avvroximately 105 lmots.
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the tins of the elevators ca fove 3 each vay
during this vibration,

1t vas not »ossible to discovaer an

Focensae Tor

L]

vibration “rom exanination of the wreckarge,
Fropellor or engine vibration can be transmitted to
the tail undt vhere the Torces are magnified.

Theory To, 2,

4 possible P, 2., failure due to loss o 0il na;
ave set up a vibration vhich was transferraeg te the tall unit.
The 2.C.U. failure may have caused overspeeding of an enzine,
and may aceount for the vellow coloured #iuid renportasd Ly ane
witness,

The aircraft had a new pronellor fiitted after an

el

and nad flewn only 4% nimutes since,

-
-
[
e
ik}
e
FERN )
€I

ifheory Mo, 3.

The aireraft wss neld on the zround Aduring take o7
for a longer neriod time than WaS Necessary, fhe rourh airfield
fay have induced various lozdings which set un 5 vibration in the
tail unit,

iire  F. Shaw, the De aviliand test 2ilot witnesses
e talte off and noticed that the oleos vere Working havd.
Jrom examination of the uUreckage, no nossible reason

could be found, to cause such a failure as aid ocour,



T e e LT L Lt

GANNET ACCIDENT CHECE SHEET,

MMKAS“L”mmunnuuﬁmmLMHIHJHUJWTEEWWEHRHWR“
AIRCRA.F‘T DOLm‘IENTb }E«LD BY..'...Il.l.ll...ll....'..'.lI..tll..C..Clll..!.‘!l.iQ

COCKPIT CHECK,

1, WING FOLD SELZCTOR LEVER. Fot found - all pins housed in spread.

. PARKING BHAKE.,

oy !L-‘J

E.ELEVATOR TRl_L
;L.P. FURL, COCK.

Not found.
Unrecognisable for trim position.
Kot found.

OUT BOARD. .. AN.F. LRI ) INBOARD- L ] chFll CRC R R B ]

Z,RUDDER IRIM.
+JFLAPS CONTROL.

Unrecognisable for trim operation.
Flaps free - lever not fourd - jacks not sight:

. ATLERON BIAS SWITCH, Notkpossible to determine.

- - - St

gort ON Starboard  CFF

OUJ.‘BOARD..OQII...I..‘.IIB RD-.--.I‘-..--

?.JET PIPE TEMP., CONTRCL TSCLATING SWITCH. Not found.

T10N wW/L.

Not found.

- UUTBDARD.‘.O.OI..I-OOINBOARDIQ.QUUQQQ-QQ

11, THROTTLE LEVZRS. Flight idle both.
OUTBOARD.IIIOCOIICOOD NBOARD..C.I...I!...
12, HYDRAULIL PRESSURE. Not Known.

SWITCHEES. 1 n
.'l........AuT.......-..III
14 ,FUEL CONTENTS GAUGE. " u
MINTM..-.---....oTOTAL TANKS-.--....--.
.BR&KE PRESSURE GAUGE. n b
L] * L[] LJ -4 “ “
. . Iocked down.

IEE....Il.ullli.GmEN...L.l...l

18.0/C WARNING LIGHT. Not known.
N I ATOR, : t

m..i.lblll.lb.GREENilnl..lll.
20.AUTO”PILOT DISENGAGED INDICATOR, Not mown.

AR KR I A YY UNIT.® n

Fom—:.-.lilil..Ismzrmmzm-l...ll-l'.‘.l.

22,JET PIPE TEMP.

WARNING LIGHT. Not kmowm.

PGﬁT'.-...o-'a.o.STARBOARDO'-..IQlcoo'.l
23,011, TEMP. GAUGES. . n 1

TRIM INDICATORS. 1 n

“T0P DIAL, eecavereesBOlTON DIALuersasoaoces

ZE.PRESSUBE HEAD SWITCH. 1 "
: » A » it n
e S o

n u
n H

Pholo-.-n.
29.HO0D JETTISON HANDDE. . f n

..-ISTA“BOARD....II‘......

EXTERNAL CHECKS. -

Lishlae
BOMB BAY LONG RANGE.

MAIN OIL.
GEAR BOX OIL.
HYDRAULIC O1L.

CONTENTS. CONDITION.
BEMARKS .
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IR RLPLY PLRASE QUOTD

L1 S

Edw&rd Gordon Beattle statesi-

I am a married man and reside at 59 Mulyan Street,
Como, On the 30th Jamuary, 1959 I went fishing in the George's
River at about 7 a.m. in the morning. I fished at Cranbreok as
marked on the map. I was there at about 8 a.m. and fished on.
At about 10 a.m. I saw a Gannet plane come across and go south,
and about half an hour later that would be abour 1030a.m. I saw
another Gannet plane fly over me, at a low height, the ehgine was
like as though it was revving up, there appeared to be something
wrong with the plane at that stage, it seemed to be labouring, X=
travelling in a straight line, but there appeared to be something
wrong with the tail portion, as there was asway from side to side
on the tail portion, the plane next climbed and went up .over the
gap in the mountain known as bottle glass head, or Cranbrook
mountain, I saw nothing fall from the plane, but, a boy named
fay Goulthard of the Tivole Esplanade, Como, claims that he
‘saw something fall in Kidds Gully, which is the continuation of
Oyster Bay.

(SGD.) E. BRATTIE.
Witness, (SGIH., NEAL. . ,

Detective Sergeant 3rd Class.
Sutherland. 2/2/59,
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Ropal Australiem Napy.
IF REPLY PLRASE QUO“

Thomas Hohn Robert MILLINGTON states:-

I am a married man a nd I reside at 72 Sutherland
Road, Jannall. I am a linesman by occupatlion and I am employed
by the Sydney County Council.

At about 1045 on the 30th January, 1959, I was
standing in Rockley Street, Sylvanla Helghts, when I saw a
plane coming from the direction of Bankstown and heading towards
Cronulla at about 1500 feet. It was about over the top of
Oyster Bay when I first saw 1t, and I noticed a yellow coloured
fluld coming from the tail portion of the plane and I formed
the impression 1t was fuel and 1t was 1n a contlinuous spray
and forming into fumes. The next lnstant the tall portion
veered slightly to the left and when above the Princes Highway, I
saw two small pleces from the top of the rudder come off, then
idmediately following the large part of the rudder come off.
As 1t went over the hill I saw the taill plece fall off ;n one
plece and then 1t dlsappeared over the hill. The next thing I
saw was flame and smoke come up and then I heard an explosion.

Just before seeilng the plane that got into difficulties
I saw another similar.plane comlng f£rom the dlrection of the
coast and golng towards Bankstown. That was at-about 6900.
Latey I saw another plane cireling after the crash, After the
plane had crashed I went to Todman avenue, -Sylvania Heights;

and found the tall portion in Noml5 in that street,

(5GD.}T.J.R, MILLIW:-TON.,
WITNESS. (SGD.) A.E. NEAL.
DETECTIVE SERGEART 3/C.
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- Ropal C@\uﬁiraliuﬁ Natry.

P i ———————-}

IF REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

|1 MO

SYLVANIA,
1st February, 1959,

Allsa Isobel KNIGHT statess=

I am a married woman and I reside at 102 Corea Road,
Sylvania. Shortly after 1030 on the 30th January, 1959, I was at
my back steps in Corea Road when I first heard the roaring noise
of a'plane coming towards my house coming from the direction of
Sylvania Heights. When I first saw the plane it was up about
300 or 400 feet, that is an estimate only.  To me it was a single
type of military plane. The engine was roaring very loudly and
1t appeared to be in conteol of the pilot but flying ldw. When
it got about 200 feet past my place I saw a small piece of the
plane about 1 foot from the the big tail portion coming from the
plane. Just prior to seeimg them I heard an explosion, similar
to a large cracker goling off. The big part of the tail fell
the quicker and glided from side to side them came on its side
and fell to the ground. The other part just floated down.
After the parts left the plane, it continued on and commenced to
wobble from sidé to side and went towards my pump house and when
it was over the caravan park it gave a large explosive nolse and '
then dark smoke came from it. Then %he plane appeared to shoot
towards the right and then it banked towards the left gnd
appeared to be turning over and disappeared behind some trees and
then I saw a mushroom of smoke ;nd flame. T identified the part
that was on the lorry as the large part I saw fall from the plane.
When the plane passed over me the pilot's cover seemed to be closed

" and had a brown appearance as though smoke was in the cokepit,
(sGD.) A.I. KNIGHT.

WITNESS. (SGD.) A.E. NEAL.
DETECTIVE SERGEANT 3/C.
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Royal Australion Naty.
I¥ RTPLY. PLEASE QUOTE ‘ —_—————

SYLVANIA.
1st February, 1959.

Roy Francls JOHNSTONE states:= |

I am a driver by occupation and I reside at Lot
13 Terrace Avenue, Sylvania. buring the last war I was in the
Army, and during those years I saw several planes crash.

At about 1045 on the 30th January, 1959, I was in
Princes Highway, Sylvanla Heights, in a trPck and it was then
that 1 saw a Gannet plane come out of clouds and‘}t appeared to
be in trouble and the engine was roaring. The plane was swayling
from side to slde shilst in motion and going away from Sylvania
Heighfs towards Cromulla. The plane then seemed to right itself
and then the tail fin with some small pieces, broke away and
glided to earth. The plane then continued on a straight course
at about 400 or 500 feet and then the large tail portion came
aways After that came away there was a large puff of black
smoke the the plane appeared to point upwards then veered to
the right and banlkted to the left and turned over and fell to

the earth nose first., I saw a lot of smoke and then flames,

(sGD.) R.F. JOHNSTONE.
WITNESS (SGD.) A.E, NZAL.
DETECTIVE SERGEANT 3/C.
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Royal Anstralian Naby.

IN RCPLY PLEASE QUOTER

) Y A————" —

Michael CARBONE states;-

I am a market gardener by occupatlon and I reside at
96 Bellingara Road, Miranda.

At about 1045 on the 30 th January, 1959, I was working
1n the market garden at the above address when I saw a Gahnet plane
in the sky over Sylvanla Heights. It was flying in a straight
route as 1f coming from Bankstown and going tuwards Sutherland
Hospltal,. The engine was normal and then I saw portion of the
plane In small pleces fall from it and then the taill upper poption
fell off and straight after that the englme revved up and then a
large portion of the tall flap fell off. Then I noticed the
plane start to 11ft 1intoc the alr and then it went into a dive
turning towards the left and came down towards the earth at a
sharp angle at the same time turning over on 1ts back, On hitting
the groumnd there was an explosion and then a lot ov black smoke
and flames shot Into the air. I then raced over to where the
plane crashed and there was a lot of people there. Shortly

afterwards Police, Ambulance and Fire Brigade arrived.

(8GD.) MICEAEL CARBONE.
WITNESS., (SGD.) A.E. NEAL. '
DETEGTIVE SERGEANT 3/C.
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T~ gﬁdgal Australian Natry.

IF RTPLY PLRABE QUoTE

SERBEANT POPPLEWELL, NAVAL DOCKYARD POLICE.
Y+ Taren Point Road,

Taren Poilnt,

Sergeant Poﬁplewell did not actually see the crash ob
the alreraft in the air,

He heard the engine sounding unusually loud and
different to its normal noilse, The engine sounded as though
it was overspeeding, rising from a steady nolse to a high
piteh noise,

The high pitched noise lasted for a maximum of 15
seconds or possibly 1less,

He states that he experienced a propellor belng lost
from a boat with coﬁsequent engine over-revving. The Gannet engine
noise reminded him of this incident and he thought the aircraft

may have lost a propsllor.



‘Po:  Assistant Secretary,

Flag Officer in Charge, Hast Australian Area,

Naval Headquarters,

SYDNEY,

PROVISTONAL LIST OF |

5S8ES FOR BOARD ©
INQUIRY TNTO 1,085 OF GANNET ALRCRAFT X.A.332.

FAIREY AVIATION COMPANY,

Mr, R.A. Manuel,
+ G. Alington.
h ol F._ Fox-

e, G. Lowther.

b’/',_,Hf. G. Bayliss. :
‘_/\ Ma . Frr — Fr‘*

.IlDI
L,Mrf’ai Mc Donald.
PQLICE.

L/ﬁié Det, Sgt. Neal,

Sgt. Popplewell.

DeS.1. )
L//)ﬁ/g;muels.
OWRA .
Ilo CdI‘. J. I‘Ji Shal“t. e
L.Cdr. W, Caws.
Lieut. K. Barnett,
CIVILIANS.

Mr, Jor Wakeham-
« Trevethan.
Mrs. A.I. Knight..
~-Mr. M, Carbone.
« R.F. Johnstone, .

King.

tie

ey

SYDNEY AREA.

Cdr. J.G.B. Campbell, D,F.C. R.A.N.

TE. Cdr, W.J. Lovelly R.4A.N.

L.-/'»- f'-l..-\.r?__(_ ‘)‘L"“LELA - C .

Inspection Officer, Nowra.

LA LR . .
e -~ -~ t\ . ) -/ (A;d , .
h¢\‘ Ll dt;H .—-./kdmuaabwmbt4\

Chief Englineer,

Chief Test Pilot F.A.do.
Chief Inspector F.A,C.
Senior Foreman, Flight She
Assistant Chief Inspector,

A {C(L-;*-( .

Inspector in Charge,
A.I.D., F.A.C.

Sutherland Police Station.
Naval Dockyard Police,

Defence Standards
Laboratory.

Commanding Officer, 816 Sqy
MAG., 4ir Engineer Officer.

£.0., 725 Squadron.

130 Gibson Avenue, Padstow.
123 Faraday Road, Padstow.
102 .Corea Road, Sylvania.
96 Bellingara Road, Mirands
Lot 13, Terrace Avenue,
Jannali. (Linesman. )
339 Princes Highway,
Sylvania,
59 Mulyan Street, Como.
(Statement only.i

. Base Aviation Officer|

Base Air Engineer E¥ERKEEF,
Officer,
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REPORT ON AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT - 4

" ALY (Sheat 1). TO. emr A.S.Mk.1 X.A.332
(Rep.dited 1953.) ) {Aircraft Type and Number)
FROM; The Commanding Officer_. H.E:+A.8. ALBATROSS
DATE:__ T g Ref. No.._.... 3 /_.53,____-. Forme]r D.T.G. Month 300 s T
- ,!-p_ept{_gf-t_hg..nia;g' kz legl:l:lc.vart Originator. . R.A.N.4A. S Nom .
N LB (20 ) s 2 CFeBe .
7B Alo! 816 sqan. oy F.0.1.C.Ehy
VY _R—F_—_m-s-j—‘j:f_—____ F-O. C.A.B, "“_-VMEII:BOUBN-:? ______

1. Aircraft Parent Unit 2. Date of Incident. 30%h 'I.‘ﬁ"nuary’ 1959 Tlme_00452 ,,,,,,,,,
Site (a) Name of Ship or Air Station from which
aircraft operalrd BANEKSTOWN .

G B
?l::p ol;oup 4 (b) Place of acc.\de.nt. if not (o). MIBANDA, SYDNEY

Stahonﬂ-ﬂ.ﬁ.ﬁ; _mrqoss

Squadrun...8 16

{¢) If ship, whether at sea or in harbour

3. Type of airframe and engine, and extent of damage

Details Airframe . . E.naine . Brief Description of Damage
Single or Port - | Starboard
Type and Mark — .| GANNET A.S. Mk, # | . 2%z
Seria] Npmber — — 7

Total Hours run. or flown (as applicable)

Date last installed in airframe

Date of minor or recondition —

Category of Damage — —

4, Air Engineer Officer’s Report.

The cause of the aceldent has not yet been established but a
board of enquiry has been convemed. The aircraft documentis
have been held by the A.1.D. Palrey Aviation Cy. Bankstown.

Weight on landing

State whether airframe and engine log books and Form A 700
Not examined in full.

have been examined and result of examination

Is Form A.21 being rendered?  (Quote reference if known)__ . . et e et e e

Nil
Is ** Other Defect Reporting ™ action being taken? :

Signature of AE, Officer___ . e e eeman

5. Squadron Commander’s Report.

Lieutenant Arnold was briefed by me to ferry Gannet XA332 from
-Bankstown te Nowra. Having carried out simllar ferry flights
in the past he was familiar with Bankstown aerodrome and. the
preocedure in force regarding the transit of Faval aireraft

/'l:e and from the aerodrome.

A
agéiM‘f

" - Signature of Sqdp. Cdr (Sga.) 2.6. JOEHS

"8B00—5.31 378 /53— 20098



‘,,4—:;AM’* . . R I T

naer (Air)’s Report.

Sigﬁture of Commander (Air)

7. Remarks of Commanding Officer of Ship or Parent Station.
(1) Cause of accident, including contributory factors.
(2) What femedial action has been taken locally as result of this accident? -
(3) Recommendation to higher authomnty fo prevent recurrence.
(4) Any further remarks (including any disciplinary action taken).

S
| » . .

1. 4 board oflqnquiry hae been comnvened to establish the cause.

2. Gannet tail surfe¢es, holding bolts ete. have been examined for

eny unusual features or maladjustment.
3. EFil
4, HNil

Enclosures (Delete those nol included)
A.25 (Sheet 2},

Medical Report. * l Fire-Repon-

~Energency. Parachute [lescen:t Other Specialist Officer’s Report

Eozced Alighting onSea— . Witnesses Statements )
Mateosalagical Repogt. Other Enclosures........___ -

1 -
Signature of Captgin_fz:_é;._‘.AMl_ .......
2 SABT AL~

Deferred Reports (Delete those noé being rendered)
Beard of Inquiry o

ALOQ.s Report

Further Technical Report (Not A.21)

Other Reports

i H. PETTIFEL, GOVERNMERN? PRIATRR.
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A, 25 {Sheet 2). To be completed and stapled to Sheet 1 when reporting on a “ Flying Accident.” (See A.25 Instructions.)
{Reprited 1953.)

8. Weather Conditions at Site: ' 9, Nature of flight:
at time of Incident: Operetional or Non-operationafiom—operational

WeatherQY_E_I cagt,some light rain in are&. Day or N;ghtngr
Cloud Base and Amount4.£3_&i_25ﬁ9.§6°1ﬁ_ Authorieed by 0.0. 816 Sqdm.

 Visibility_ 20 @, Purpose of Flight Fexry, Bankstown to Now
Wind-speed and direction__ 1700 _Bicts,

10. Briefing Instrucnonn for the flight (relevant to the incident)

Not applicable,

Signature of Briefing Officer (Sgd.) D.C, JOHNS
ient.Cdr..

L

11. (a) ‘Did Fire Occur? () When did Fire Occur? - : {c). Waa Graviner System Operated?
: ! i : : (i) Put: —Yes by inertia swit:;i;:
— § s e ket e = — o e T m et e Lo LR [ e e Y . Y& by hmd No Not ﬂned‘

Put:—Total aircraft, mrframe, engine Not kaown.
fire only, suspected fire. No fire. Put:—In air, after crash, starting up, i
ete. (ii) Did extinguisher bhottles Dis.

Note:—If posaible state sourcs, e.g., charge?

eng-me, bomb bay, ete. Note —(c) {i) & (ii) to be filled in for
accidents  whether fire
vccurred or not .

12. Occupants of Aireraft:

Names to be entered in order of Duty: Duty Nalﬁ:ia?:d Rank Number ngrr;’f ‘
Pil;i,‘: Observer, Aircrewman, Passenger, Pilot D EL% 3;) R.A.F. K.
Degree of injury to he cleasified as: P. J . '

Missing, Killed, Injured (admitted to
Sick Quarters or Hospital), Slightl {
injured (not admitted to Sic
Quarters or Hogpital), Uninjured.
{Quote as M: K: I: I{8) or U as
appropriate).

Parent Unit of Pilot (if not stated in Section I}

13- Fbéxlé—éxpeﬁe;‘ee>ﬂi-Pﬂot-:~ Hours last 3 montlu {a} Total. A4 @D.. . ... -~-(b,-)-—0n--i‘ypﬂn _40.20
P Total Hours Solo (c) Total Number of (d} Total LF.
ower - Deck-Landings Hours
Unit (a) Day and nght (b) Night (Note (iv) ) {Note (v))
(Note (1)) (Notes (i) & (i)}
. Actual Link
This | Al | This | Al Thie Type | Al Types |
Type | Types | Type | Types | Doy | Night | Day | Night '
. ; ’ {e) Current
Single 298. 07 Assessment
. . 1F.
Notes ii,
ME 57,35 157.31‘ | (Note i) | (g3
Jet 37.40 5 5
NOTES: ‘ .
{i) Not to include the Bight in question. {iv) To be guoted if accident occurred when taking off from
(i) To be quoted if mcldg nt occurred ﬂurmg night flying. or attempting to Iand on carrier.
(iii} To be quoted by Squadron Commander in accordance {v) To he quoted if loss of control may have been due in
with current method used in Flying Log Books. part to flying at night, or in bad vieibility, or cloud

by day.



B"tr:. e the’ ground apparen‘cly Sut of control- shortly
rEly-before the-“dmpact ;- pleces of the Airframe. . had been
e oludecl 'n’:he entlre: ‘L-all unlt T?'e cau°e of

. £4on ; o

o te Df hstMedmal Emmmnon "
20,159, T
Duratlon of - ﬂlght 1" . Hours on,'.,l‘-yiigl
_ 0.5 mim, | - 190
) ;t;upexa: gﬁm?ﬁegarkmn 1n G-annet
ﬁw«irm
SE'CTION c |

o IR ‘:|:+::

. Lot il drnanes, _,;
- i | Degresof |

Nmnmd Imtl.a.ls C "Rating Qng-ufr
,.r’q,\r 1 rren u.u.‘. .,."tf Ay

L &Jfﬁ I{‘;fﬁ )r.a.}.m Lij_L‘s

j”{ RERTE %% S Y ‘6.15“

'problably léss 'l:han
one minu,te..




v::.s:.’ble ma joxr -
above shonlder‘

L. . rr ~
LR bt iﬂ\j{

& A,ft*'m‘cugh azaﬂrerier abdo-&mal
- _-_v“\r‘ﬁla_

rus'hing -and

Prazmental ton
T of bothrlegs.

oY

. }TI-EQIH "—' R [y
' ﬁﬂ N guﬂn?;;ost*mort&mu 1d s where ap icable r - L
ﬁm.}aiu:éwgi 2 .:ma.aﬁ%um mmmm of
3.e}ta Bharrd_l_:xg ofreoftutissyes 8bove shonldersa,: Severe
;T upper Libs o ‘stage’ of -charring,. Tower
"o o Lesy Onl§. Skin Qe f% Ui body. was, vver ‘raok and”

a“:ﬁb‘ﬁ’sm mmparativ.ely unmarked being Iz'o’tece"teﬁ"by back
and underwear - thn .

: ;"e back Ead o We overalls
Qr_ e "ba‘d'k lbuttOGkSq?-l R u*’“" Y KL R H -~.',

O

e mor e -
o r-‘r'q}. J.J(, [
S :SECTI,ON E ‘;‘(‘Lfai:{i Yo gkl x‘:f‘-;z"fst‘;]'-"- e,
m%h‘—suﬁ;;‘w-ﬂﬁ“ X Pl
Y, in udmg mal enalzjactors, wluch contnbuted to ‘ar pnevented m]ury m
' o Y -

- .' Weé:; Pa.rachnte ’and Dmghxe# Gosgla, Oxyseu Mﬂsk
'»ﬂze:%‘ﬁiefyﬂmcﬁ i el

ﬁ"éhu%e"an:\ &mghy in’ s;_J.tu. Harness in Loch ‘but
deg-straps®stI1Y-cofinected, Belmet founa

frm sw,mseverely- d&maged snteriorly , ‘Ghin s%srap npt
' Mmat : wi:th~straps.-«intac1;, i

LT L I

B S

"%nﬂihmﬂ mdscﬁeeﬁ“’forefgn heﬂi&s 'hydm‘.lhc Tealks, dark ad.aptatlan cockpit
G tors,'lﬁat;&ue use mnde 9f ,Fnst J'nd Kﬂ

l '?Eh# &M@;Wﬁ?wgwr» TA80S, - 'G" L




= —rree——— pTqu&X RETT

REPORT ON AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT &37 /
A2 Gheet 1), TO_ GANEEE AeBoBie¥ - Mm
(Repnmcd 1953.) _ {Aiscraft Type and Number)

FROM: The Commanding omce;_&!&!h__m

DAT% ® . FfR teos . Ref. No.._ 3JSU
. eport Onginator._ ...

roTHe Suszwhivg, Depts of Ahe |
(if any) JW-E AN

(Copies to: _!Mm m ....................... Addr ' | A
Gcﬁn MI Byl F40:30@eBode

_Os0e 0% ) e K400 8aCelebe

s HRLDOUNNE

1. Aircraft Parent Unit 2. Date of Ineident “ m ’”’ Time X I” S
Squa dron,m..__ - ____— Site (e) Name of Ship or Air Statien frem which
au'craft operated_._,_ - m

(b) Phcc of acudent if not (a)__._.m

{c) If ship, whether at sea or-in harbour

ﬁ‘g“l BedaNoda By m- o

Air Group,
Ship o o
StationMaMubalie_

3. Type of airframe and engine, and extent of damage

Eagine |
' Sing.lel or Part Starboard

Type and Mark  __ — - m ol Mite & . z'
Serial Number e — —

Details Airframe . Brief Deescription of Damage -

Total Hours -run or ﬂnﬁ {as applicable)

Date last installed: in. airframe .

Date of minor or recondition |

Category of Damage — —_
4. Air Engineer Officer's Report.

Welght on lnndmg ....... .

State whether airframe and engine log bocks and Form A 700

Is Form A.21 being rendered? (Quote reference 1f llmov;'m)‘ . s e

have been examined and result of examination...

Is “ Other Defect Reporting ” action being taken? ... it S

Signature of A.E. Officer e e

5. Squadron Commander's Report.

= igastuie of Sadn. Cdr._ (Sn)} DeGa JOMES

3,000—5,313/8/53—200%8 ‘ - e -



6. Commander (Air)'s Report.

P % Ll - e
JERE S P B S i

Py

'Signntur; of Commander (Air) -

v

? Remarks of Commanding Officer of Slﬁp or Parent Station,
(1) Cause of acc:dent including contnbutery factors.
(2) Whiat rf.mcdxal action has been taken locally as result of this accident?
(3) Recommendation to higher authority to prevent recurrence.
. (4} Any further remarks (including any disciplinary action taken).

v

1o am#'m&wmm‘mn«uﬂumm

2 g mmw h}t _ camtined

| :li Mt

Signature of Captain .

Enclosuréi?{{@’ti?é{e‘_ these no! included)
A.25 (Sheet 2).
Medical Report. - Lize Baport-
Emergenoy-—RarechuteDeseent Other Specialist Officer’s Report N
-Eoned-%h&ng—ur&r Witnesses Statements
eteorotopreat-—Report o Other Enclosures.__ ... .
. B e —_

Deferred Reports (Delete those not being rendered }
Baard of Inquiry

A.LO.'s Report

Further Techmcal chort (Not A.21}

Other Repom

4. . PETTIFED, GOVERNMERT FIIP.TER.



A. 25 (Sheet 2}, To be completed and stapled to Sheet 1 when reporting on a “ Flying Accident.”” (See A.25 Instructions.}
{Reprinted 1953.)

8. Weather Conditions at Site: 9. Nature of flight:
at time of Incident: Operational or Non-operaticnal Hgg~bparniions

Weather.?&ML‘MmMj_mg BY¥8e Day or Night._w
Cloud Base and Amount..mjﬁ_w'ﬂ Authorised by Bs3Us 816 Sqdn,

Visibility_ 20 @ _ ‘ Purpose of Flight F&rrws 2zaimtony to fio
Wind-speed and directiun____-;gno - MJL

Briefing Instructions for the flight (relevant to the incident)

10.

Fat applioadle,
Signature of Briefing Oﬂicer__._(gﬁéil..ﬂta!__g@g.

(6) When did Fire Occur?

11. {a) Did Fire Occur? (c) Waos Graviner System Operated?

(i} Put:—Yes by inertiav s»;iich.
Yes by hand. No, Not fitted.
Not known,

Put:—Total aircraft, airframe, engine

fire only, suspected fire. No fire. Put:—In air, afier crash, starting up,

etc, (ii) Did -extinguisher bottles Dis.
Note:—1If possible state source, e.g., charge?
engine, bomb bay, etc. Note:—{c) {i) & (ii) to be filled in for
all  accidents  whether fire
- occurred or not .
12. Qccupants of Ajreraft:
Names to be entered in order of Duty: Dut Name and Rank Number Degree of -
¥ y Initials o Injury
Pilot, Observer, Aircrewman, Passenger, i .
etc.: ’ B HMlod W ;) } ReBalle 7Y
Degree of injury to be classified as: Bads ( 2)
Missing, Killed, Injured {admitted to
Sick Quarters or Hospital), Slightly
injured (not admitted to Sick
(Quarters or Hospital), Uninjured.
(Quote as M: K: I: 1(8) or U as
appropriate).
Parent Unit of Pilot (if not stated in Section I)
13. Flying experience 0-f~~Pi-iot: Hours last 3 months {a) Total “"ﬂ () On Type..__.__..g_o._&ﬁ ...................
Power Total Hours Sole (c)_Total Number of (d) I}':‘f:ls LF.
Unit | (a) Day and Night| _ (b) Night D{ﬁ‘f,‘f;"(‘ﬂ,‘)“f“’ (Note (v})
{Note (1)} {Notes (i) & (ii))
. Actual Link
This Al | This Al This Type All Types
Type Types Type Types Day Night Day Night
. ‘ (e) Current
Single R QUF Assessment
Flying LF. .
ME 257438 39T, (Note iii) | (g 3
NOTES:

(i) Not to include the flight in queston. )
(ii) To be quoted if incident oceurred during night flying,
{(iti) To be quoted by adron Commander in accordance

with current method used in Flying Log Books.

{i¥) To be quoted if accident occurred when taking off from
or attempting to land on carrier.

{v) To be quoted if losa of control may have been due in
part to flying at night, or in bad visibility, or cloud
by day. ) '

———



M.171 {Revised May, 1949}

- MEDICAL OFFICER'S REPORT OF AN AIRCRAFT ACCIDENT

SECTION A 7
Surname of Pilot Christian Mames Rank or Rating ! Age
SRCITIAIN L Teey dwes, Giao ety 4 !
-—Enp Squadron Number Type and Mark of Aircraft
' ."-'_!' haiaby \)JLJ‘ 2.‘.'\‘ ey CIATRYE ek FO “
Date and Time of Accident i__Purpose of Flight ) Nature of Accident

Fowe k%59 nowrar 1050, l Ferry reakslonn T DO ot | Non-Operational

;. Cireumstances of accident arid probable canse ;

Alroradt wah sean 10 etriis tu:p Fround Bpperently onvh ol w:si‘.w‘

altey deling off, Uhepsiy Lotore the fomct, wletet of tie 3

Gm “’al}.i.ne s-v-?t cly. "hewa ineluded the eptive tail mi
Yo atrrruce £alluvae 19 ur pn Lvesiliglimi.

SECTION B
Total fiying time ' ! Medical Categary [ Date of last Medical Examination
Pilot T@_‘;} hrs. l Observer bs. lll"h}':" ’ ; I LA
Flyi.ng Abi.lity Assessment No. of honrs fiown | Duratmn ot ﬂ:ght ' Bours on Type
’«bh.da ke Lo A
Clear Hoad ?;; :ﬁi“ﬂ -rJ: Iastrument (where app!:ca’b_]\p) ﬂw 2] e il ' :
“Flylng intensity - &tqre ot gyn%;w paigmnnthj 3:.1-4' A O AETE

TR
Average hours per month for previous six mornths o EW, W{g ﬂ,ﬂ:_ S I

History of previous pbysical or neuro-psycitiatric defects &amculaﬂy of recent ungm)
adical £ oakeead wiotorkes | ..u...liﬂ.‘ BFJe oL mh, ok

nuar pLANecs, U0 boan ten vt lp awiTed Eo
wetiehy Qeoozony “0olR,  up Uond fiw o *.“.:,.;,' ol AL mf:mz T

.

Number, nature and date of previous accidents ;

PR PUR UL S (-SRI - SR RURE M 0 FRe s S g Dokl
SECTION C
1. INJURIES TO PERSONNEL : Degree of Injury—
: Rank or Degree of | Action taken : Admitted, 5.5.Q.,
Crew Duty Name apd Initials Rating injury Hospital, First Aid in Aircraft, etc.
N - P . . - 7 et Y T - *
‘J*.Lt}.to ast e ‘1' e -‘&i:-‘j }-*0

Degree of Injury specify as : U—Uninjured ; M—Missing ; I—Injured and admitted 5.5.Q. or Hospital ;
' " . D—Drowned ; K—XKilled; I{s)—Injured not admitted to 5.8.0.

2. INyURIES RELATIVE TO AIRCRAFT: (1) Estimate of amount of warning of crash :

: _u:.‘ 'h‘;‘ A [ e
PRt S ey
gt -‘311'}:\.1.\_, v v Given 'by e at e T
{2) Estimated speed of impact :
et e
e . 4 A w
. SRS € 1« v) .
Postore adopied befprs cresh
Evidence Precautions taken to prevent (sitting, standing, facing aft - Part of aircraft causing
Given by njury fo u:\% injury
Prrot
OBSERVER w e =
T.AG.
OTHERS ...

Notg: In the case of Injuries caused by the Piiot striking & gunsight, t.he mazk of thz g'unmght and type of crash pad, if Beked, is'to
be stated. If the pad is moveable, stato whether it was in the " crash ** or " stowed *' position. o
P.T.C.

Sta. 1077/49.
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SECTION D

{For statistical purposes)
‘ oy
Site of Injury | puet ofmervet
Cranium e Sromkal pamd ¢ i *-i:lr“.‘ B
Face ancrtetsly el red, ]
Neck ... i
Cervical Vertebras ... 1
L !
Upper Arm Ror L ... ; - - . ' '
Forearm Rorl .. -} s TERSS RN i
Hand RorL ... . ) :
- .
Thorax ’ !
Thoracic Vertebrae ...
Abdomen . ... .. .. . 'ﬁﬁﬁ""”ig‘. R e e B {1{%;; '_'. .
AN -
Lumbar Vertebrae ...
" Pelvis and Sacrnm .. )
Thigh Ror L %—:
Leg Rorl ’
]
Foot Rorl
Jdints ...
Other sites ... .

ButTt tickua: coaplal chnvzing of ot Gligess Shno Ol
vrnde of all link ®ecies, uoer liohs o swasc el churing,
lizhs %o secyching of mgcie. 21y Skiv oot body was ovew
uttocis, whers. it wag compantively wmumeted, brllp motectiod
#® srat, reracinte back red, =0 Voo, crvernlls, anu wiiervenn -t
Lreter veing ataet owr the teel @l hutlerin.

2. Stage indipigl apghdegren a injiics susaited RGP ROSUTAIATLEPSDCe - There applica

: SECTION E
1. REMARKS ON SAFETY EQUIPMENT, including material factors, which contributed to or prevented injury in
relation to :— .

Cockpit Layout, Safety Harmess, Seats, Mae West, Parachute and Dinghies, Goggles, Oxygen Mask

and Equij Flyi i ot ty devices. . . .
Loy 1 BSELEREY. Vigs, Jothing, and othep safetly VIR nomezal dn Tort 3u3pn < Tt hood

T foun? dn tirecinie. o=monuie A Ginchy da olts, DwmeEa dn el L

vheniier 6 ress not oo oumcle’, ler styans still canected, [oloaT durne
clowt? o § Tapt Trou 8imkl, severely dang 6f wteriowiy, ol ln oo oo
fooml. IAper Loloet . oMgoen. SR8 nem Crlogt, wilh ot

&)
H

PULIE Lt

2. OroER FACTORS !

Visual factors {atmospheric conditions, windscreen, foreign bodies, hydraulic leaks, dark adaptation, cockpit
lighting, glare by night or day), Oxygen, Noxious Gases, '’ G ™* factors, Fatigue, use made of First Aid Kit
or Emergency Rations.

ot . 8 e e . A R i S ]
cegnivre Ol onil Loald RGOl 67 i =R LN 35,

3, Subsequent handling of the Case {e.g., Duty, C.A.M.B., Ophthalmic examination, etc.), General Conclusions and

ECHTIINI tiops : .. ) " e . .
-agof hﬁ% Yhinlataly Sertruying atrerntt, Tullmed by sewae Tlre,
Ceepidered o pon-sppvivable” ocodde: 6,

crm Tebruney, s,
‘Date— . . Signature of Medical Officer.

‘o e
DE I3 § Y VI B S

Rank

s(126) Wt. 40002/D8205 5M (1) 8[_52 S.E.R. Lid, Gp, 671
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¥M:CH,CNW 38/12, P
TOR 1202277,
 FROM: ¥OIC EA, S
701  ACHB. )
D.7.G. 120155 FEB 53,
Jo

UROLASSIFTED ROUTINE

FINDINGS AKD MINUTES OF BOARD OF ERQUIRY ATRCRAPT
AOCIDERT GANNET YA332 FORVARDED TODAY THURSDAY.
2, BOX FO T840 OONTAINING AW ATRURAF? COMPONENT FRop
WREGKAGE WILL AREIVE CANBERRA TOAORROW FRIDAY 13 FEB FER
PASSENGER TRATN X STONEY. | |

/7
k I
'Afl_/' _Lq‘&u-{’\r v
18T X 2ND I
ST 3ED W
i SN
DAWOT 3 DEP 8RJ
RECS DAMR L
A8 X 31/i2



! THeRe 15 A POSSIBILITY

BEARING RETAINING PINS

REL= (S0

DIST= 3 ADO SO ApsEC
8877 D-gog3z

“ ~ UNCLASSIFIED MESSAGE

//P608582 FER 59

BOO BAO A/BAO NAEO (3) Gimso |
6/2/59 MINUTER Young

'3

./\,‘,




WMV:!) CN¥111/06
I 0609338 NAVY OFFICE — COPY OF MESSAGE

FROM POIC EA
TO RAS ROWBA TEF0: POCAF MELBOURRE ACNB.
R - D.1.G. 0608537 723 59

UNCLASSIFIED S
| PRIORITY |

THERE IS A POSSIBILITY OF CIBCLIPS FITTED TO EOLLER BEARING
KETAIRING P1 NS IN ADJUSTING PLUGS OF BUDDER SPRING BAR ASSEMEGY
BEGOMING DISPLACED IN GANKET AIRCEAFE,

2, ASSEMBLY SHOWN IN AP4457A VOL 1 SECT 3 CHAP 4 FICG T IS 10

BE IRSFECTED POR WISSING OB LOOSE CIBCLIFPS ARD REPORT ACTION TAKER,

I y § Fo
SRV

DISTRIBUTION HNB DR
DAWOT IRAS
RECS AS X94/6

{D.». B.Be



.=—."/ /“‘

RIOS ¢ Y,

£/

DB/MK CNW 2/0%
. TOR 0300282

Lo X
" tFROM : PQIC BA

_\?
sa T

2790 i TFOCAP HAS NOWRA INPO ACNB EUTTABUL

D.T.G. 6223252 FEB 59
UNCLASSIFIED g PRIORITY l

QR AND AT CHAPTER 23.
A BOARD OF INQUIEY CONSISTING OF CAPTAIN F STOVIN~BRADFORD
DSC RN (NHQ SYDWEY) PRESIDENT CAFTAIN F W DURVES RAN
(S8TAFF OF FOCAP) COMMANDER F W SHERBORNE RAN (NAS NOWRA)
IS TO ASSEMBLE OF SEORE AT NAVAL BEADQUARTERS SYDNEY AT
0930 THU 5 FEB 59 TO INVESTIGATE THE cﬁcdusmwcwss SURROUND=
ING TEE LOSS OF CANFET ATRCRAPT X4 332 OF 30 JAW 59.
2. SHORTHAND WEITER WILL BE PROVIDED FROM MY OFFICE.
3,  ALL RELEVANT REGULATIONS POIMS LOGS AND DOCUMENTS
ARE TO EE PROVIDED BY NAS NOWRA TOGETHER WITH AN OPPICEX
TO ACT AS OFFICER OF THE COURT. |
/ 4. SQUADRON CONMARIER AND SQUADRON AEO WILL BE REQUIRED
e b °/v 43 WITNESSES,

Al

1ST N 28D NM

HNB 3RD KM

R o

BXWQI o DCRP :
REG Bz AS X 8/3



X19/30  GNW 27/30
G e FA LW

TCR 300237

LC W0 TECLe sorm Al ETEY
FRoM FA 8 lpem4 OR EEFFRENTE

TO: ACNB  1L1T'0: PDIC Eé

HESTRICTED

REGRET TC INFOR¥ 70U TE.T LT 2 J ARFCLD g

SRR

DI
o -..‘41 T j

KILLED IN AR ATRGEAFT 2CCIDRET.

T TR PUSHITEANTT 57 & o oo
SURE T .".':.-L"Si'x.l.‘--uoii L R A 1 X

oo 0¥ 213 B ARIDLD OAYEE & F iR

T FFOSHED

1STRE 2NDI¥
HNB 2BD R
DCHS SRC

DHL DEP ESEC

DAVDT HFB
RECS DAMR

a DS A\
‘ ]},mé/' | ‘\/'
cled at //t/‘/a-— ﬂ%a/%w Horsoe gt «
s pon forenisid! & e, Ry froef o

el




Dew el

O AR A

{I) A/C CRASHED IN TRANSIT BARKSTOWN ROWRA.

-
305y 1 /78 ;
I"ﬁom FAS ROWRA.  AC NO UNCLASSIFIED REPLY OR REFIRENCE.
EZ" ACHB 1INFO POIC EA FPOCAF.
RESTR‘CTED D.T.G. 3002187 IA¥ 53
ROUTINE 25

IFAA ARTICLE 602,
(L) GANNET A § 1 AIRFRAME NO L4332 AIR FRAME HOURS HE 700
BOOKS WITE P 4 C -
{B) BK
(C) EMAS ALBATROSS 816 SQUADRON
(D) LIEUTEEANT (E) (A/E) {P) PETER JAMES ARNOLD RAE DFAT,
NEXT OF KIN MRS BANBARA JOYCE ARROLD HAWEE ST HUSKISSIOT 7
RAS NOWRLS 3002167
(B) N4
(F} N &
(G) MIRANDA SYDNEY 3000452
(H) K a

FOLIOWING INSTALLATION OF MODS 22 AND 99.
(J) N &
(k) N &
{L) zz
(M) YES
(R) KX
{0) ¥YES
(P) 1y=s

1ST RM
HRB

DORS

DRI
DERTT

G R e
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